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Safety Instructions

Safety Instructions ¢ English

Instructions de sécurité ¢ Francais

& WARNING: This symbol, 4’15, when used on the product, is intended to
alert the user of the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within
the product’s enclosure that may present a risk of electric shock.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce pictogramme, Z’ll, lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le
produit, signale a I'utilisateur la présence a I'intérieur du boitier du
produit d’une tension électrique dangereuse susceptible de provoquer
un choc électrique.

ATTENTION: This symbol, &, when used on the product, is intended
to alert the user of important operating and maintenance (servicing)
instructions in the literature provided with the equipment.

For information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF
compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and
Regulatory Compliance Guide, part number 68-290-01, on the Extron website,
www.extron.com
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ATTENTION : Ce pictogramme, &, lorsqu’il est utilisé sur le produit,
signale a I'utilisateur des instructions d’utilisation ou de maintenance
importantes qui se trouvent dans la documentation fournie avec
I’équipement.

Pour en savoir plus sur les régles de sécurité, la conformité a la réglementation,

la compatibilité EMI/EMF, I'accessibilité, et autres sujets connexes, lisez les
informations de sécurité et de conformité Extron, réf. 68-290-01, sur le site Extron,
www.extron.com
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Sicherheitsanweisungen ¢ Deutsch

WARUNG: Dieses Symbol A\ auf demProdukt soll den Benutzer darauf
aufmerksam machen, dass im Inneren des Geh&uses dieses Produktes
gefahrliche Spannungen herrschen, die nicht isoliert sind und die einen
elektrischen Schlag verursachen kénnen.

VORSICHT: Dieses Symbol A\ auf dem Produkt soll dem Benutzer in
der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Dokumentation besonders wichtige
Hinweise zur Bedienung und Wartung (Instandhaltung) geben.

Weitere Informationen Uber die Sicherheitsrichtlinien, Produkthandhabung,
EMI/EMF-Kompatibilitat, Zuganglichkeit und verwandte Themen finden Sie in den
Extron-Richtlinien fur Sicherheit und Handhabung (Artikelnummer

68-290-01) auf der Extron-Website, www.extron.com

Instrucciones de seguridad ¢ Espaiol

ADVERTENCIA: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto, avisa
al usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso sin aislar dentro del
producto, lo que puede representar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Istruzioni di sicurezza e Italiano

AVVERTENZA: |l simbolo, &, se usato sul prodotto, serve ad avvertire
I'utente della presenza di tensione non isolata pericolosa all’interno
del contenitore del prodotto che pud costituire un rischio di scosse
elettriche.

ATTENTZIONE: |l simbolo, A\ se usato sul prodotto, serve ad avvertire
I’'utente della presenza di importanti istruzioni di funzionamento e
manutenzione nella documentazione fornita con I'apparecchio.

Per informazioni su parametri di sicurezza, conformita alle normative,
compatibilita EMI/EMF, accessibilita e argomenti simili, fare riferimento alla Guida
alla conformita normativa e di sicurezza di Extron, cod. articolo 68-290-01, sul
sito web di Extron, www.extron.com.

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa ¢ Polska

OSTRZEZENIE: Ten symbol,&, gdy uzywany na produkt, ma na celu
poinformowac uzytkownika o obecnosci izolowanego i niebezpiecznego
napiecia wewnatrz obudowy produktu, ktéry moze stanowi¢ zagrozenie
porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

UWAGI: Ten symbol, &, gdy uzywany na produkt, jest przeznaczony do
ostrzegania uzytkownika wazne operacyjne oraz instrukcje konserwacji
(obstugi) w literaturze, wyposazone w sprzet.

Informaciji na temat wytycznych w sprawie bezpieczenstwa, regulacji wzajemnej

zgodnosci, zgodno$¢ EMI/EMF, dostepnosci i Tematy pokrewne, zobacz Extron

bezpieczenstwa i regulacyjnego zgodnosci przewodnik, cze$¢ numer 68-290-01,
na stronie internetowej Extron, www.extron.com

UHCcTpyKuMA No TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu ¢ Pycckuii

ATENCION: Este simbolo, &, cuando se utiliza en el producto,
avisa al usuario de la presencia de importantes instrucciones de
uso y mantenimiento estas estan incluidas en la documentacién
proporcionada con el equipo.

MNPEAYNPEXAEHUE:  [anHbiit cumeon, &, ecnn yKasaH
Ha nNpoaykTe, nNpenynpexaaeTt nosb3oBaTens 0 Hann4ymmn
HEN30/IMPOBAHHOI0 OMACHOr0 HaNPSXXEeHUs BHYTPWU Kopryca
NpoAyKTa, KOTOPOE MOXET NMPUBECTU K NMOPaAXEHNIO
BNEKTPUYHECKMM TOKOM.

Para obtener informacion sobre directrices de seguridad, cumplimiento

de normativas, compatibilidad electromagnética, accesibilidad y temas
relacionados, consulte la Guia de cumplimiento de normativas y seguridad de
Extron, referencia 68-290-01, en el sitio Web de Extron, www.extron.com

BHUMAHME: [aHHbiit cumeon, &, ecnu yKasaH Ha rnpoaykre,
npegynpexaaeTt nofb30BaTens O HANNYMM BaXHbIX MHCTPYKLUWIA MO
aKcnyatauun n 060J‘Iy)KI/IBaHI/I}0 B PyKOBOACTBEe, npuiaraemMom K
[aHHOMY 000pya0BaHMIO.

[Ons nonyyeHns nHopmaumm o npaBuiax TEXHUKN 6e30NacHOCTY,
Ccob6I0AEHNN HOPMATUBHBIX TPEBOBaHWIA, 91EKTPOMarHUTHOM
coBmecTumocTtn (AMIM/34C), BO3MOXHOCTU A0CTyna 1 Apyrnx BONpocax
CM. PYKOBOZACTBO Mo 6e30MnacHOCTN 1 COBMIOAEHNIO HOPMATUBHbIX
TpeboBaHuin Extron Ha cainte Extron: , www.extron.com,

HoMep no kaTanory - 68-290-01.
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The following registered trademarks (®), registered service marks (), and trademarks (™) are the property of RGB Systems, Inc. or Extron (see the
current list of trademarks on the Terms of Use page at www.extron.com):
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Codec Connect, DDSP (Digital Display Sync Processing), DMI (Dynamic Motion Interpolation), Driver Configurator, DSP Configurator,

DSVP (Digital Sync Validation Processing), EQIP, Everlast, FastBite, Flex55, FOX, FOXBOX, IP Intercom HelpDesk, MAAP, MicroDigital,
Opti-Torque, PendantConnect, ProDSP, QS-FPC (QuickSwitch Front Panel Controller), Room Agent, Scope-Trigger, SIS, Simple Instruction Set,
Skew-Free, SpeedNav, Triple-Action Switching, True4K, True8K, Vector™ 4K, WebShare, XTRA, and ZipCaddy
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FCC Class A Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. The Class A limits provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause interference. This interference must be corrected at the expense of the user.

NOTES:

e This unit was tested with shielded I/O cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded
cables must be used to ensure compliance with FCC emissions limits.

e For more information on safety guidelines, regulatory compliances, EMI/EMF
compatibility, accessibility, and related topics, see the Extron Safety and
Regulatory Compliance Guide on the Extron website.

Battery Notice

This product contains a battery. Do not open the unit to replace the battery. If the
battery needs replacing, return the entire unit to Extron (for the correct address, see the
Extron Warranty section on the last page of this guide).

CAUTION: Risk of explosion. Do not replace the battery with an incorrect type. Dispose
of used batteries according to the instructions.

ATTENTION : Risque d’explosion. Ne pas remplacer la pile par le mauvais type de pile.
Débarrassez-vous des piles usagées selon le mode d’emploi.
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Conventions Used in this Guide

Notifications
The following notifications are used in this guide:

CAUTION: Risk of minor personal injury.
ATTENTION : Risque de blessure mineure.

ATTENTION:
e Risk of property damage.
e Risque de dommages matériels.

| NOTE: A note draws attention to important information.

| TIP: A tip provides a suggestion to make working with the application easier.

Software Commands
Commands are written in the fonts shown here:

~"ARMerge Scene,,0pl scene 1,1”B51"W"C.0O
[01] RO004 00300004000080000600 [02]35[17] [03]

[Esc] ] *[xi7]* [x201* [x23]* [x21] CE +

NOTE: For commands and examples of computer or device responses used in this
guide, the character “@” is the number zero and “0” is the capital letter “o0.”

Computer responses and directory paths that do not have variables are written in the font
shown here:

Reply from 208.132.180.48: bytes=32 times=2ms TTL=32
C:\Program Files\Extron

Variables are written in slanted form as shown here:

ping Xxxx.xxx.xxx.xxx —t
SOH R Data STX Command ETB ETX

Selectable items, such as menu names, menu options, buttons, tabs, and field names are
written in the font shown here:

From the File menu, select New.
Click the 0K button.

Specifications Availability
Product specifications are available on the Extron website, www.extron.com.

Extron Glossary of Terms

A glossary of terms is available at http://www.extron.com/technology/glossary.aspx.
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Introduction

The topics in this section are:

e About this Manual

e About the Integration Seamless Switcher
e Features

About this Manual

This manual contains installation, configuration, and operating information for the Extron
ISS 608 and ISS 612 Integration Seamless Switchers.

About the Integration Seamless Switcher

The Extron ISS 608 is an eight-input, scaling, video and audio seamless switcher for the
dynamic presentation of HDMI and DisplayPort content at resolutions up to 4K/60 Hz. With
six HDMI 2.0 and two DisplayPort 1.2 inputs that support signals up to 4096x2160 at 60 Hz
with 4:4:4 color sampling. The Extron ISS 612 has the same inputs and outputs as the

ISS 608, plus four 12G-SDI inputs and two 12G-SDI outputs to mirror the HDMI outputs.
The ISS 608 and ISS 612 combine true seamless switching with advanced Vector™ 4K
scaling technology.

| NOTE: The terms ISS, scaler, and switcher refer to the ISS 608 and ISS 612. |

The ISS provides multiple seamless transition effects, an independent Preview output, and
intuitive front panel operation. Logo insertion, video keying, and Picture In Picture (PIP)
capabilities complement primary content, and audio de-embedding simplifies integration.
Matrix Mode (see page 34) adds automatic, seamless transitions to matrix switchers
with HDMI outputs. In addition, RS-232 and Ethernet provide optimal control options.

These features and capabilities enable the ISS to deliver a true seamless digital signal
switching solution perfect for high-end, live presentation environments.

Figure 1 on page 2 shows a typical ISS 608 application. The switcher accepts up to
eight video inputs of various resolutions, scales the video inputs, and outputs video and
audio.

The ISS seamlessly switches between the Program and Preview inputs without a loss

of video or sync. The ISS offers a wide range of effects that eliminate distracting jumps,
glitches, and delays, as well as allows the user to choose transitions most appropriate for
the material. Effects include wipes with selectable direction and duration, a dissolve with
selectable duration, and a seamless cut. The audio transition can also be accompanied by
either a cut or a fade audio effect.

Each video input is individually configurable to support different video formats. The ISS
allows the various high-resolution and low-resolution video formats to be seamlessly
switched between for display in high profile, professional presentation spaces.

The ISS provides two separate outputs:

e Program output — The Program output is the video seen by the audience.

e Preview output — The Preview output allows the switcher operator to view the video
before it is transitioned to the Program output for the audience to see.

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Seamless Switchers ¢ Introduction 1
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Figure 1.  Typical ISS 608 Integration Seamless Switcher Application

The ISS scales the input up or down to any of a wide variety of output resolutions and rates.
The scaler outputs the scaled video on a Program connector and a Preview connector.

The ISS 608 has HDMI Program and Preview connectors. The ISS 612 has additional SDI
Program and Preview connectors.

The switcher features built-in test patterns to aid in display setup and evaluation.

The switcher is housed in a rack-mountable, 2U high, 17.4 inch wide, metal enclosure. The
ISS has an internal 100 VAC to 240 VAC, 50-60 Hz, 45 watts internal power supply that
provides worldwide power compatibility.

e Inputs — Six female HDMI type-A and two female DisplayPort connectors.

e Outputs — Two female HDMI type-A and two 3.5 mm 5-pole captive screw
connectors.

e [ISS 612 additional inputs and ouptuts — Four 12G-SDI inputs and two 12G-SDI
outputs.

e True seamless switching between inputs — Provides sophisticated transition
effects for presentations and live events.

e Multiple transition effects include wipes, dissolve, and cut — Offers a wide range
of effects that eliminate distracting jumps, glitches, and delays, as well as allows the
user to choose transitions most appropriate for the material. Effects include wipes with
selectable direction and duration, a dissolve with selectable duration, and a seamless
cut.

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Seamless Switchers ¢ Introduction 2



Preview and Program outputs — Independent video buses for Preview and Program
outputs enable the operator to Preview and adjust video prior to displaying on the main
display.

Advanced Extron Vector 4K scaling engine — The Vector 4K scaling engine is
specifically designed for critical-quality 4K imagery, with best-in-class image upscaling
and downscaling.

12G-SDI inputs and outputs support signals up to 4K/60 with genlock (ISS 612
only).

Buffered 12G-SDI genlock input with loop-out (ISS 612 only) — Allows for
synchronization to an external reference signal and supports bi-level or tri-level sync for
integration into broadcast and production applications.

Supports 12G-SDI, 6G-SDI, 3G-SDI, and HD-SDI signals at data rates from 270
Mbps to 11.88 Gbps (ISS 612 only).

Automatically adapts to SMPTE and ITU digital video standards for SDI signals
(ISS 612 only) — Complies with SMPTE ST-2082, SMPTE ST-2081, 424M, 344M,
292M, and 259M for video, SMPTE 299M and 272M for audio, as well as ITU digital
video standards to meet the performance needs of video systems today.

Supports computer and video resolutions up to 4K/60 @ 4:4:4 — Supports
HDMI 2.0 and DisplayPort 1.2 signals up to 4096x2160 at 60 Hz with 4:4:4 color
sampling.

Supported HDMI 2.0 specification features include data rates up to 18 Gbps,
Deep Color, and HD lossless audio formats.

HDCP 2.3 compliant — Ensures display of content-protected media and
interoperability with other HDCP-compliant devices.

Matrix Mode — HDMI inputs 1 and 2 support Matrix Mode, which adds seamless
switching and transition effects to any matrix switcher with HDMI outputs.

PIP - picture-in-picture — Allows any input to be displayed on-screen simultaneously
with another. The PIP window can be dynamically sized and positioned anywhere within
the output and is transitioned into or out of the output using the dissolve effect. Sixteen
PIP presets are also available.

Video keying — Title information or other content from an input source can be keyed
over the Program image.

Logo image keying and display — A logo graphic can be positioned and keyed over
live video. Logo graphics in BMP, JPG, PNG, or TIFF format may be uploaded to the
unit. Full screen images up to 4K resolution can also be displayed to eliminate loss of
video between presentations. Up to 16 logo images can be stored.

Take button sends Preview content to the audience using the selected effect
— Pressing the Take button on the front panel sends the Preview content from the local
monitor to the main display device. The switch is performed with the selected effect,
providing a seamless transition between sources.

Aspect ratio control — The aspect ratio of the video output can be controlled by
selecting a FILL mode that provides a full screen output or a FOLLOW mode, which
preserves the original aspect ratio of the input signal.

Motion-adaptive deinterlacing for signals up to 1080i — Advanced deinterlacing
for all interlaced signals up to 1080i delivers optimized image quality.

Automatic 3:2 and 2:2 pulldown detection — Advanced film mode processing
techniques that help maximize image quality for content sources originating from film.

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Seamless Switchers ¢ Introduction 3



Auto-Image setup — Automatically optimizes the image by analyzing and adjusting

to the video input signal. This can save time and effort in setting up a newly connected
source, particularly in presentation environments where different guest presenter laptops
with various output resolutions will be connected.

Auto Input Memory — When activated, the unit automatically stores size, position,
and picture settings based on the incoming signal. When the same signal is detected
again, these image settings are automatically recalled from memory.

Input presets — Memory presets are available to store and recall image settings.

Layout presets — Memory presets are available to store and recall user settings. This
provides a quick method to set up content Preview in anticipation of transitioning it to
the Program output.

Output mute — Allows independent muting for Preview and Program output signals.

Output freeze — Provides independent freeze control of the Program and Preview
output signals. Frozen content can be switched to the Program output using any
transition effect.

User-selectable HDCP authorization — Allows each HDMI input to appear HDCP
compliant or non-HDCP compliant to the connected source, which is beneficial if the
source automatically encrypts all content when connected to an HDCP-compliant
device. Protected material is not passed in non-HDCP mode.

HDCP Visual Confirmation provides a green signal when encrypted content
is sent to a non-compliant display — A green window with an alert message is
displayed when HDCP-encrypted content is transmitted to a non-HDCP compliant
display, providing immediate visual confirmation that protected content cannot be
viewed on the display.

Key Minder continuously verifies HDCP compliance for quick, reliable
switching — Key Minder authenticates and maintains continuous HDCP encryption
between input and output devices to ensure quick and reliable switching in professional
AV environments, while enabling simultaneous distribution of a single source signal to
one or more displays.

SpeedSwitch Technology delivers virtually instantaneous switching speeds for
HDCP-encrypted content.

EDID Minder automatically manages EDID communication between connected
devices — EDID Minder ensures that all sources power up properly and reliably output
content for display.

EDID capture mode — EDID information can be captured and stored from connected
Program and Preview display devices.

Comprehensive picture controls for Preview and Program output buses — Fine
tune displayed content with picture controls for brightness, contrast, sizing, positioning,
and zoom.

Internal video test patterns and pink noise generator for calibration and setup
— The ISS offers several video test patterns and audio pink noise to facilitate proper
system setup and calibration of display devices.

Audio management — Embedded two-channel digital audio can be extracted from
any input and sent to the Preview and Program analog audio outputs. Multi-channel
audio formats can be passed to the Preview and Program HDMI outputs.

Easy setup and commissioning with Extron PCS - Product Configuration
Software — Convenient configuration and preset design from a single easy-to-use
software application.
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Front panel controls with LCD display — Back-lit front panel buttons and an LCD
menu system with navigation controls ensure simplified operation in live presentation
environments and provide quick access to configuration settings.

Ethernet monitoring and control — Enables control and proactive monitoring over a
LAN or WAN.

Built-in web pages — Enables the use of a standard browser for device monitoring
and simple troubleshooting over an intuitive web interface.

RS-232 control port — Supports the use of serial commands for integration into
a control system. Extron products use the SIS - Simple Instruction Set command
protocol, a set of basic ASCIl commands that allow for quick and easy Programming.

Front panel USB configuration port — Enables easy configuration without having to
access the rear panel.

Executive Mode lockout — Provides restriction to access of controls.
Includes Locklt HDMI cable lacing brackets.
Rack-mountable 2U, full rack width metal enclosure.

Internal Extron Everlast power supply — Provides worldwide power compatibility,
with high demonstrated reliability and low power consumption for reduced operating
cost.

Extron Everlast Power Supply is covered by a 7-year parts and labor warranty.
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Installation

The topics covered in this section are:
e Mounting the ISS 608 or ISS 612
¢ Rear Panel Overview

Mounting the ISS 608 or ISS 612

The ISS 608 and ISS 612 are housed in a 2U high, full rack width metal enclosure that can
sit on a table with the provided rubber feet or be mounted using the attached rack mounts.

Select a suitable mounting location (see Mounting the Switcher on page 77), then
choose an appropriate mounting option.

e Before connecting the ISS 608 or ISS 612, turn off all devices that are to be connected.

e Connect all external devices to the ISS before applying power.

Rear Panel Overview

ISS 612 Q e 0 o

() 0 ’c) @ @ 0060

@O AC power connector © Analog audio outputs

® HDMI input connectors @ Reset button and LED

@® DisplayPort input connectors © LAN port

@® SDI input connectors (ISS 612 only) ® Remote RS-232 port

@ SDI output connectors (ISS 612 only) @ Genlock input connector (ISS 612 only)

@ HDMI output connectors @ Genlock Loop Out connector (ISS 612 only)
Figure 2.  ISS 612 Rear Panel Connectors
| NOTE: The SDI connectors are only available on the ISS 612. |

Power Connection

@ AC power connector — Plug a standard IEC power cord into this connector to
connect the seamless switcher to a 100 to 240 VAC, 50 Hz or 60 Hz power source.

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Seamless Switchers ¢ Installation 6



Video Input Connections
@ HDMI input connectors (see figure 2 on page 6)— Connect HDMI video to these
inputs.
@ DisplayPort input connectors — Connect DisplayPort video to these inputs.

@® SDI input connectors (ISS 612 only) — Connect 12G, 6G, 3G, HD, or SD-SDI video
to these inputs.

Output Connections

Video output connections

@ SDI output connectors (ISS 612 only) — Connect displays to the Program (2B) and
Preview (1B) SDI output connectors.

@ HDMI output connectors — Connect displays to the Program (2A) and Preview (1A)
HDMI output connectors.

The Preview connectors (1A and 1B) output the video image for the local display. The
Program connectors (2A and 2B) output the video image for the Program display or
projector.

Audio output connections

©® Analog audio outputs — Connect audio devices, such as an audio amplifier or
powered speakers, to these 3.5 mm, 5-pole captive screw connectors. The connectors
output the selected unamplified, line level audio de-embedded from the HDMI, SDI, and
DisplayPort inputs (see figure 3 to properly wire an output connector). Use the supplied
tie-wrap to strap the audio cable to the extended tail of the connector.

No Ground Here

3/16” Max Tip +
(5mm) Ring Tip T
Sleeves Sleeves <
Tip Tip +
Ring 7
L ———]

No Ground Here

Balanced Audio Output Unbalanced Audio Output

Do not tin the wires

Figure 3.  Captive Screw Connector Wiring for Audio Output

ATTENTION:
e (Connect the sleeve to the ground (Gnd) terminal. Connecting the sleeve to a
negative (-) terminal will damage the audio output circuits.

e Connectez le manchon a la borne de terre (Gnd). Connecter le manchon a une
borne négative (-) endommagera les circuits de la sortie audio.

e The length of the exposed wires in the stripping process is important. The ideal
length is 3/16 inches (5 mm). Any longer and the exposed wires may touch,
causing a short circuit between them. Any shorter and the wires can be easily
pulled out even if tightly fastened by the captive screws.

e |alongueur des cables exposés est importante lorsque I'on entreprend de les
dénuder. La longueur idéale est de 5 mm (3/16 inches). S’ils sont trop longs,
les cables exposés pourraient se toucher et provoquer un court-circuit. S’ils
sont trop courts, ils peuvent étre tirés facilement, méme s’ils sont correctement
serrés par les borniers a vis.

By default, the de-embedded analog audio output follows the video switch, but it can
be split via SIS commands (see Audio follow on page 51). Audio output can also be
muted via SIS commands (see Audio mute (digital and analog - persists beyond a
power cycle) on page 51)
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Reset Button

@ Reset button and LED — Initiates three levels of reset to the switcher. Use an Extron
Tweeker or small screwdriver to press and hold the button while the switcher is running
or while you power up the switcher for different reset levels.

See the ISS 608 and ISS 612 Reset Modes table and figure 4 on page 9 for a
summary of the function of the reset modes and how to perform them.

ATTENTION:

e Review the reset modes carefully. Some reset modes delete all user loaded
content and revert the device to default configuration.

e Analysez minutieusement les différents modes de réinitialisation. Certains
modes de réinitialisation suppriment I'intégralité du contenu chargé de
I'utilisateur et remettent I'appareil au mode de configuration par défaut.

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Reset Modes

Mode | Activation Result Purpose and Notes
o 1 Hold in the recessed rear panel | The ISS reverts to the factory default Use mode 1 to revert to
g Reset button while applying firmware for a single power cycle. the factory default firmware
§ power to the unit. for a single power cycle if
ic incompatibility issues arise with
ey user-loaded firmware. All user
% files and settings are maintained.
@
'; NOTE: Do not operate with the default firmware loaded by a mode 1 reset. Use it only to load the most
g current firmware to the device.
*4 | Hold in the Reset button until | Sets the following back to factory Mode 4 is used to set
the Reset LED blinks twice default: IP address information using
Bl |Cmedseconde sonat e pon mapoing
£ car | .~ | IPaddress: 192.168.254.254 Resetting IP Settings
o press the Reset button again appears on a connected displa
7] within 1 second®. e Subnet mask address: PP piay.
o 255.255.255.0
< e Gateway IP address: ©.0.0.0
§ Turns DHCP off.
0
o The Reset LED on the rear panel
of the unit flashes four times in
succession.
) *5 Hold in the Reset button until | Performs a complete reset to factory Mode 5 is useful to start over
% the Reset LED blinks three defaults (except the firmware). with default configuration and
S time_s (once at 3 second_s, ¢ Does everything mode 4 does. uploading, and also to replace
g again at 6 seconds, again at e Clears port configurations. events.
S 9 seccirﬁds%. Thint’) r?tlease ar]d e Resets all IP options. Factory Reset in Progress
ress the Reset button again . .
E \F/)vithin 1 second®. 9 * Clears all user settings. displays on a connected display.
o e (Clears all files from the unit. Mode 5 is equivalent to
e
2 e The Reset LED on the rear panel | SIS command zQQQ (see
4 of the unit flashes four times in SIS command Resets on
o« succession. page 57).
NOTES:

*For modes 4 and 5, nothing happens if the momentary press does not occur within 1 second.

The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device serial number.
In the event of a complete system reset, the Admin password converts to the default, which is extron,
and the User is cleared (see Roles and Permissions Panel on page 75 to change a password).
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Mode 1
Press and hold RESET Apply power RESET
_ y pow
_____
the Reset button. _>.' —>  othelSs. a—». Release Reset button.
Mode 4 Release, then immediately
Reset LED flashes twice. press and release again.
Reset LED flashes, then goes off.
Press and hold RESET RESET RESET
—_— \\\I/,’ _______ :\l/’
for 6 seconds. @ @ -,/Qg o -:;b'\:;’. .......... >@
] ]
Mode 5 Release, then immediately
Reset LED flashes three press and release again.
times. Reset LED flashes, then goes off.
Press and hold RESET RESET RESET
_>. —_— N @ - - — - — — - KYVS
for 9 seconds. @ :,Q‘: o ”—-,;b-\:?' ......... >@
1 1

Figure 4. Whole Switcher and Absolute Resets

Control Connections

Ethernet connection

@ LAN port (see figure 2 on page 6) — Connect the seamless switcher to an
Ethernet LAN or WAN via this RJ-45 connector. Ethernet control allows the operator to
control the seamless switcher from a remote location. When connected to an Ethernet
LAN or WAN, the seamless switcher can be accessed and operated from a computer
running a standard internet browser.

Ethernet connection indicators — The Link and Activity LEDs indicate the status of
the Ethernet connection.

e Green Link LED — Indicates the seamless switcher is properly connected to an
Ethernet LAN. This LED should light steadily.

e Amber Activity LED — Indicates transmission of data packets on the RJ-45
connector. This LED should flicker as the seamless switcher communicates.

Choosing a network cable

Ethernet links use Category (CAT) 3, 4, 5, 5e, or 6, unshielded twisted pair (UTP) or shielded
twisted pair (STP) cables, terminated with RJ-45 connectors. Ethernet cables are limited to
328 feet (100 m).

ATTENTION:
e Do not use standard telephone cables. Telephone cables do not support Ethernet
or Fast Ethernet. Do not stretch or bend cables. This can cause transmission
errors.

e Ne pas utiliser de cables téléphone standard. Les cébles de téléphone ne sont pas
compatibles avec les liaisons Ethernet ou Fast Ethernet. Ne pas étirer ou plier les
cables. Cela pourrait provoquer des erreurs de transmission.

The cable used depends on network speed. The ISS supports 10 Mbps (10Base-T) and
100 Mbps (100Base-T), half-duplex and full-duplex Ethernet connections.

e 10Base-T Ethernet requires at a minimum CAT 3 UTP or STP cable.
e 100Base-T Fast Ethernet requires at a minimum CAT 5 UTP or STP cable.
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Wiring the network cable

The cable can be terminated as either a patch cable or a crossover cable (see figure 5) and
must be properly terminated for the application:

e Patch (straight-through) cable — Connection of the ISS to an Ethernet hub, router,
or switch that also hosts a controlling computer.

e Crossover cable — Direct connection between the ISS and a controlling computer.

Pins:
12345678 Crossover Cable Straight-through Cable
(for direct connection to a PC) (for connection to a switch, hub, or router)
End 1 End 2 End 1 End 2
Pin | Wire Color Pin | Wire Color Pin | Wire Color Pin | Wire Color
— 1 white-orange 1 white-green 1 white-orange 1 white-orange
: 2 orange 2 green 2 orange 2 orange
3 white-green 3 white-orange 3 white-green 3 white-green
E== 4 | blue 4 | blue 4 | blue 4 | blue
5 white-blue 5 | white-blue 5 white-blue 5 | white-blue
6 green 6 orange 6 green 6 green
f 7 white-brown 7 | white-brown 7 white-brown 7 white-brown
. 8 brown 8 brown 8 brown 8 brown
Insert Twisted
Pair Wires T568B T568A T568B T568B
A cable that is wired as TIA/EIA T568A at one A cable wired the same at both ends is called
RJ-45 end and T568B at the other (Tx and Rx pairs a "straight-through" cable because no pin/pair
Connector reversed) is a "crossover" cable. assignments are swapped.

Figure 5. RJ-45 Connector Pinout Table

Serial port connection

@ Remote RS-232 port (see figure 2 on page 6) — Connect a host device, such
as a computer or touchpanel controller, to the rear panel bidirectional RS-232 port (see
figure 6 for wiring). The default baud rate is 9600.

Pin|RS-232/Function REMOTE RS-232

— |Not used
' ...,,m—.

Rx |Receive data
— |Not used
Signal ground
— |Not used
— |Not used
— |Not used
— INot used

Tx |Transmit data
D

REMOTE
Tx Rx G

]

°
c
O]
x
o
x
'_

®

—

=)

®
OCoO~NOOOLAhWN =

©

-

Figure 6. Remote Port Pin Assignments and Wiring Diagram

See SIS Configuration and Control starting on page 36 for definitions of the SIS
commands and Configuration Software starting on page 60 to install and use the
control software.

Front panel configuration port

@ USB Configuration port (see figure 7
or figure 8 on page 12) — This
USB mini-B port serves the same
serial communications function as the
rear panel Remote port, but is easier
to access than the rear port after the
switcher has been installed and cabled.

Figure 7. Front Panel Configuration
Port

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Seamless Switchers ¢ Installation 10



Genlock Connections (ISS 612 only)

The ISS 612 can use an external signal to lock the scaler output rate to a common reference
so that down stream video devices can lock to the ISS signal without any glitches.

NOTE: If the horizontal refresh rate of the genlock source does not match the selected
output resolution, the ISS 612 reverts to vertical lock only.

Genlock can be selected via the front panel menu or SIS commands (see SDI Genlock on
page 49).

@ Genlock input connector (ISS 612 only) (see figure 2 on page 6) — Connect an
external reference (genlock) signal for synchronization of the SDI output.

O Genlock Loop Out connector (ISS 612 only) — Connect any downstream
equipment to synchronize additional devices.
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Operation

The topics in this section are:

Front Panel Controls and Indicators ¢ SDI Genlock (ISS 612 only)

Front Panel Menu Operation e SDI Embedded Audio (ISS 612 only)
Front Panel Button Operations e Upstream Signal Switching and
Matrix Mode Local Video Bus Switching

Front Panel Controls and Indicators

All of the switcher controls and indicators, with the exception of the Reset button, are on the
front panel (see figure 8). The 16 x 2 character LCD window indicates the switcher status,
menu selections, the data rate, and the status of additional system features.

| NOTE: The ISS 608 has 8 input selection buttons.

PROGRAM

wee ezl 11 2134|567 (8[9(10(11(12

PREVIEW

MUTE | FREEZE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

T

o o © 0 G0 © o
Figure 8. ISS 612 Front Panel
@ MUTE and FREEZE buttons ® ADJUST buttons
© Input selection buttons @ USB Configuration port
@© EFFECTS buttons ® Menu navigation controls
@ PRESETS and TAKE buttons @ sStatus LCD display

Mute, Freeze, Input Selection, and Effects Controls
@ MUTE and FREEZE buttons —

e FREEZE buttons — Lock the Program or Preview output display to the currently
selected input image. When the freeze function is enabled, these buttons light
amber. Press the FREEZE button again to unfreeze the image, and the button dims.

e MUTE buttons — Mute the video on the Program or Preview output display. The
MUTE buttons light amber for video mute and red for sync mute. If the SDI output is
muted and sync muted but the HDMI is not muted, the MUTE button does not light.
Sync mute can be enabled and disabled only via SIS commands (see Video mute
on page 46) or PCS (see the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File).

@ Input selection buttons — The two sets of input buttons select the associated

input to scale and display on the Program and Preview monitors. The input buttons
light amber when video and audio are selected (see Front Panel Button Colors on
page 30).
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@® EFFECTS buttons (see figure 8 on page 12) — Press one of these EFFECTS
buttons to select the effect to use to transition between the Preview output to the
Program output (see Effect Configuration Menu on page 21).

DISSOLVE — Press to seamlessly cross fade the video from the Preview output
into the Program output in user defined fade duration.

CUT button — Press to seamlessly switch the input selected as the Preview
output to the Program output, with no switching effects added.

WIPE — Press to unroll the image in the Preview output over the top of the
Program output using the user-defined duration and wipe effect.

VIDEO KEY — Press to key video from the Preview input over the Program video
input using an RGB key, a luminosity level key, or a transparency effect.

PIP button — Press to display the selected Preview input as a picture in picture
window on the Program output.

LOGO button — Press to recall one of the stored logo presets on top of the
Preview input.

@® PRESETS and TAKE buttons —

PRESETS button — Press to recall and save layout presets.

TAKE button — Press to invoke the effect selected, as indicated by the lit EFFECTS
button (@), using the video on the Preview bus.

Picture Adjustment and Menu System Controls
@ ADJUST buttons —

SIZE button — Press to adjust the image or PIP window size.
POSITION button — Press to adjust the image or PIP window position.

NOTE:

e [f the PIP mode is selected, the Preview output is shown and adjusted in the
picture-in-picture window and the Program output is shown and adjusted in the
main (full-size) window.

e For more information on these buttons and adjustments, see Adjusting the
Size and Position of the Program or Preview on page 33).

® Menu navigation controls —

MENU button — Press to enter and move through the main menu system in the
ISS (see Front Panel Menu Operation on page 14 and Front Panel Button
Operations on page 30).

NEXT button — Press to move through the submenus in the ISS menu system
(see Front Panel Menu Operation and Front Panel Button Operations).

ADJUST <> (horizontal) and ADJUST #% (vertical) knobs — Rotate to change
settings when used in conjunction with the menu system or the ADJUST buttons

@)

@ status LCD display — Displays configuration menus, submenus, and status
information (see Front Panel Menu Operation and Front Panel Button Operations).
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Front Panel Security Lockout (Executive Modes)

There are four levels of front panel security lockout that limit the various aspects of the
operation of the ISS from the front panel. All four of the executive modes can be enabled via
SIS commands (see Executive mode on page 56).

Unlocked Front Panel — Unlock all front panel functions (default).
Mode 1: Lock Front Panel — Lock all front panel functions (disabled).

Mode 2: Limit Front Panel to input switching (Program, Preview, and Take) —
Disable all front panel controls except the PROGRAM, PREVIEW, FREEZE, MUTE, and
TAKE buttons.

NOTE: Only this mode can be enabled via the front panel buttons (see below).

Mode 3: Disable Program Bus only — Disable all changes to the Program bus.

NOTE: In Program lockout mode, the Preview input selection, MUTE, FREEZE,
LOGO, and all other controls remain unlocked.

Enable Switching-only mode or disable any mode via the front panel as follows:

1.

Press and hold the MENU and NEXT buttons for approximately 5 seconds).
e [fenabled, the LCD screen displays Executive Mode Enabled.
e |f disabled, the LCD screen displays Executive Mode Disabled.

2. Release the buttons.

Front Panel Menu Operation

Menu Navigation

MENU button — Press to activate the menu system and scroll through the nine main
menus.

NEXT button — Press to move between the submenus of a selected main menu, to
activate a submenu for viewing or configuration, and to save a selection. Pressing the
NEXT button during input configuration causes the current input number and format
type to be displayed on the LCD window.

ADJUST (horizontal) <= and ADJUST (vertical) 4 knobs — When a submenu is
active, rotate the knobs to scroll through the submenu options and select a setting.

When one of the picture adjustment buttons is selected, rotate these knobs to change
picture settings.

Refer to the flowcharts in this chapter and to specific sections for explanations of the
knob adjustments.

NOTES:

e [f the MENU button is pressed while a main menu is active, the next main menu
becomes active.

e [f the MENU button is pressed while a submenu is active, the LCD window
returns to the main menu for the submenu.

e To return to the default screens, let the switcher remain idle for 30 seconds until
the selected screen times out, or press the MENU button until the EXIT menu
appears, then press the NEXT button.

e From any menu or submenu, after 30 seconds of inactivity, the ISS saves all
adjustment settings and times out to the default LCD display cycle.
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Menu Overview

After start-up, when no adjustments are actively being made, the default display cycle

(see figure 9) runs on the menu display LCD. The screen progressively cycles through the
Program and Preview input format information, showing the number and video format of the
active input and the current output resolution.

NOTE: If a signal is not present on the currently selected input, No Valid Signal
appears in place of the input type (for example, Prev #4 No Valid Signal).

Power! Extror! 3
on Electronics :

Extron 50-1684-01 ;
ISS 608 FW Ver 1.00

Prog #01 HDMI § ___ ] Prev #08 DP
1080p @60Hz 2 720p @60Hz

sec.

12
| sec.
H

gec.i__ Output Rate
1080p @60Hz

=

Press the MENU button once to bring up the first main (top level) menu (see figure 9). Each
successive MENU button press cycles to the next main menu (see figure 10 for a flowchart of
the main menus in the menu system).

NOTES:
e From any menu or submenu, after 30 seconds of inactivity, the ISS times-out to the
default display cycle.

A
1

Figure 9. ISS Default Display Cycle

e |n all the flowcharts in this chapter, solid lines indicate screen changes initiated by
the operator. Dashed lines indicate screen changes resulting from a timeout.

e A complete schematic of the menus and submenus is in the reference section (see
Front Panel Menu Diagrams on page 79).

A
FDefault """""""""""" AT Koo AT
Cycle 1 30 sec. 1 30 sec. 1 30 sec.
S MENU Input MENU' Picture MENU: Input MENU_ !

Presets Controls Configuration !
A
F ittt ettt ) ittt AT i
1 30 sec. i 30 sec. i 30 sec. ;
MENU, Output MENU, Effect MENU.I' Background/Logo | MENU, i
Configuration Configuration Configuration !
P
S ) S U H
1 30 sec. i 30 sec. i 30 sec. ;
MENU Advanced MENU View Comm MENU,| Exit Menu? P ;
Configuration Settings Press Next 30 sec.

MENU  NEXT

J

Figure 10. Menu System Flowchart

The top level menus are displayed, in order, on the LCD panel by pressing the MENU front
panel button. To return to the default cycle from a top level menu or submenu, press MENU
repeatedly until EXIT MENU? shows, then press NEXT.

Press NEXT when a menu displays to access its submenu. Within the submenu, press MENU
to exit the submenu and return to the currently active menu. Press NEXT to move to the next
submenu. Submenu details with configuration and options are on the following pages.
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Input Presets Menu

From the Input Presets menu the user can
recall, save, and clear input presets from and to the
selected video bus (see figure 11).

te- e

From the default menu, press MENU to cycle to

Input | MENU
Presets
1
NEXT
2
Select Output
Program
4 Rotate to

the Input Presets menu.
Press NEXT to enter the submenus.

! bl
NEXT
i . Or‘ select Program

or Preview

Press NEXT to advance to the relevant submenu:

Recall Input
Preset 001

Select Output, Recall Input Preset, Save
Input Preset, or Clear Input Preset.

NEIXT 2
or
. @

4 Rotate to
select a preset #

to recall

Within the submenu, use the ADJUST knobs to:

Save Input
Preset 002

e Select the output to reference or affect.

NEXT ca
or
1 @

s Rotate to
’ select a preset #
to save

¢ Recall the image configuration of the selected

Clear Input
Preset 003

Input Preset number to the selected video
bus.

e Save the image configuration of the selected
video bus to the selected Input Preset
number.

I -
NEXT @) or

Figure 11.

e (Clear the image configuration of the selected Input Preset number.

Then press NEXT to recall or save the selection.
Press MENU to exit the submenu.

4 Rotate to
’ select a preset #
to clear

Input Presets Menu

There are 128 input presets available to all inputs. These input presets are configured via
SIS commands (see SIS Configuration and Control starting on page 36) or PCS (see
the Using Extron PCS ISS Help File) using the settings for the features in the table below.

Input Presets

Input preset name Image horizontal (H) position
Film mode Image vertical (V) position
Contrast Image horizontal (H) size
Brightness Image vertical (V) size

Detall

When an input preset is recalled, it fills the output based on the sizing and positioning it had
at the time it was saved. For example, if a video source was zoomed into when it was saved
as the full screen source, it is still zoomed in when it is recalled to the PIP window.

Input presets are saved per input.
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Picture Controls Menu

From the Picture Cont r‘qls menu MENU Picture MENU
picture settings such as brightness and % Controls
contrast can be adjusted, as well as NE3<T
perform a one-time Auto-Image on the Select Output
selected video bus. P’e‘l"e‘"
< % Rotateto
. NEXT
e From the Picture Controls menu, ; @@ select Program
. or Freview
press NEXT to move to the desired Auto Image
No selected
submenu. . | - 4 Rotate to l
oy [(Menu] select Yes
* Within the submenu, use the Q@
NEXT Press Next
ADJUST knobs to select and change to Confirm
values as required. |
e Press MENU to exit the submenu. Brit_ Cont NE|XT
. *064  *064 |¢
NOTE: If a value is a default value, e = & Rotate«» o adjust brightness
an asterisk appears next to the “-J 17 @& @ Rotate 4 to adjust contrast
value. For example: qgail
e Brit (brightness) = *064 [ o ¢ Rotateto
NEXT just the sh
* Cont (contrast) = *064 e Q@ ais mage
e Detail = *064

Figure 12. Picture Controls Menu
Auto-lmage

Auto-lmage automatically sizes and positions incoming video signal to fill the channel
window when a new input signal is detected.

Rotate either ADJUST knob to select Yes or No to perform an Auto-Image on the
selected video bus.

Brightness and Contrast

This submenu is used to adjust the brightness and contrast of the input signal. To use this
submenu:

e Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to change the brightness of the video for the
selected input. The range of settings is 000 to 127. The default is *064.

e Rotate the vertical (§) ADIUST knob to change the contrast of the video for the selected
input. The range of settings is 800 to 127. The default is *064.

Detail
This submenu is used to adjust the detail of the input signal.

e Rotate either ADJUST knobs to adjust the detail of the video for the selected input. The
range of settings is 800 to 127. The default is *064.
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Input Configuration Menu

From the Input Configuration menu configure the settings for the inputs of the scaler
including Input format, Film mode, HDCP authorization, and input EDID.

From the Input Configuration menu, press NEXT to enter the submenus (see figure 13).

Input Select MENU Input MENU
P ) *| Configuration e
Rotate either ADJUST knob to select NEXT
the desired input number (see Inp:t o
figure 13). HDMI
I hid ¥ Rotate to
. NE+XT .0". select an input
Film Detect Film Detect
Auto
The Film Detect submenu turns ~ % Rotate to
NEXT or select Auto or Off

PAL film mode on and off for each
input. Film detection supports 2:2 152618 0t
and 3:2 detection. The processing

View active values

T . . NEXT of the incoming signal
maximizes image detail and sharpness
for interlaced sources that originated
from film. Film detection is valid for NEXT m A Rotate either to

. . or i
any interlaced input type. The ISS enable or disable
de-interlaces NTSC, PAL, and 1080i
inputs. NEXT 6& ¥ Rotate 4> to select resolution

. Rotate § to select rate
Rotate either ADJUST knob to select Capture EDID
Auto or Off. R/A) .
-~ & Rotate either
e @or @ et
Horizontal and Vertical Active
Save EDID to:

Values
This menu displays the horizontal and NEXT 2% % Rotate either

. . . . | . or‘ to select a slot
vertical active values of the incoming e
signal. These values can be viewed l

only. They are not adjustable.
Figure 13. Input Configuration Menu

HDCP Authorized

The user can disable HDCP communication for the current input. By default, the HDCP
Authorized option shows Enabled on all HDMI and DisplayPort inputs.

Rotate either ADJUST knob to select Enabled or Disabled.

Input EDID

EDID (Extended Display Identification Data) emulation is available on HDMI and DisplayPort
inputs. By default, all EDIDs are set to Auto. The selected input is displayed in the first line.

e Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select the desired EDID.

e Rotate the vertical (§) ADIUST knob to select the rate for select resolutions (see the
Scaler Resolution/EDID Emulation Table on page 20).

Capture EDID

Capture the EDID from the connected displays. Rotate either ADJUST knob to select N/A,
Program, or Preview.

Save EDID to Slot

Save the selected EDID from the connected displays to a slot. Rotate either ADJUST knob to
select a slot 201 to 210.
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Output Configuration Menu

From the Output Configuration menu the user can configure the settings for the outputs
of the scaler including output resolution, HDMI format, and HDCP notification.

From the Output Configuration menu, press NEXT to enter the submenus (see figure 14).

Output Rate MENU Output MENU
) ”| Configuration

Select the output resolution and refresh rate: NE;XT
¢ Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob Output Rate

to select one of the available output 10%0p co0f 1,

. Rotate «» to select resolution

resolutions. [(Menu] NEXT . °". Rotate 4 to select rate
e Rotate the vertical (§) ADJUST knob to select 1A: “DA“g'tgmma‘

the rate for select resolutions. NEXT 60' + Rotate <» to select output

. . (Menu] Rotate 4 to select format
See Scaler Resolution/EDID Emulation HDC:Note M
Table on page 20 for the available On: Green
. 4 Rotate <> to select type
resolutions and rates. NEXT. or @) Potate 4 to select
. . the user image
The resolution is the same for the Program and SDI Genlock | (612 model only)
Preview outputs. off o
otate to select
NEXT . or. On or Off

HDMI Format
Select the HDMI format for each output: Figure 14. Output Configuration Menu

e Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to
select an output.

e Rotate the vertical (§) ADJUST knob to select
an HDMI format. The options are:
e Auto (default)
e DVI RGB 444
® RGB 444 FULL
e RGB 444 Limited
e YUV 444 Limited
® YUV 422 Limited
® YUV 420 Limited (available only for 3840x2160 and 4096x2160 resolutions)

HDCP Note

Select the HDCP notification to be displayed on the output when HDCP content is selected
but the connected display does not support HDCP:

e Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select the type of notification. The options
are:
e Green screen (default)
e Black screen
® User Image

e Rotate the vertical (§) ADIUST knob to select a user-created image file, if User Image is
selected.

[NOTE: Upload images through PCS (see the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File). |

SDI Genlock (ISS 612 only)

Select to enable or disable SDI genlock. When enabled, this locks the output vertical refresh
rate to the applied analog genlock input.
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Scaler Resolution/EDID Emulation Table

Automatic: Match Scaler Current Output Resolution’

0

Output 1A (Preview EDID export only)

1

Output 2A (Program EDID export only)

Resolution

|23.98Hz [24 Hz |25 Hz

29.97 Hz

30Hz |50 Hz

59.94 Hz

60 Hz

640x480

10

800x600

11

1024x768

12

1280x768

13

1280x800

14

1280x1024

15

1360x768

16

1366x768

17

1440x900

18

1400x1050

19

1600x900

20

1680x1050

21

1600x1200

22

1920x1200

23

480p

24

25

576p

26

720p §

29

30

31 32

33

34

1080i §

35

36

37

1080p § 38 39

40

41

42 43

44

45%

2048x1080 (2K) ¢ 46 47

48

49

50 51

52

53

2048x1200

54

2048x1536

55

2560x1080

56

2560x1440

57

2560x1600

58

3840x2160 S 59 60

61

62

63 64

65

66

4096x2160 * § 69 70

71

72

73 74

75

76

Custom EDID/Output Rate #1

201

Custom EDID/Output Rate #2

202

Custom EDID/Output Rate #3

203

Custom EDID/Output Rate #4

204

Custom EDID/Output Rate #5

205

Custom EDID/Output Rate #6

206

Custom EDID/Output Rate #7

207

Custom EDID/Output Rate #8

208

Custom EDID/Output Rate #9

209

Custom EDID/Output Rate #10

210

* Default Output Resolution
1 Default EDID

T Not available as an EDID, only as output rate option

§ Resolutions supported on the SDI outputs
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Effect Configuration Menu
Figure 15 shows an overview of the Effect Configuration menu, the submenus, and the

available settings.

From the Effect Configuration menu, press NEXT to enter the submenus, and rotate
ether of the ADJUST knobs to scroll to the desired effect.

NOTE: The front panel effect button does not light when configuring the effect. The
effect button only lights when it is selected.

> % Rotate to select
NEIXT . or. PIP or Main audio

Effect Duration L
2 sec.

«»

a
4
. Of. Rotate to adjust effect duration

Figure 15. Effect Configuration Menu

Dissolve

Set the duration of the dissolve effect applied when switching the Preview output to the
Program output:

MENY Effect MENU
Configuration
e} ~ NEXT
Effect
Dissolve P I I
. or . NEXT w WIPE NEXT w PIP NEXT w VIDEO KEY
selected selected selected
Rotate to
NEXT select an effect l
Wipe Direction Recall PIP Video Key Effect
Soft Up Preset N/A Level
« ¢ I« 4 Rotateto -
NEXT, Rotate to select
Q@ @ or @ select a preset # @ o @ : key eftect
Rotate to to recall
select wipe Save PIP NEXT w TRANS- NEXT w LEVEL NEXT w RGB
irecti Preset 001 PARENCY selected selected selected
direction Rotate t
= et a preset #
NEXT NEXT select a prese
Q@ save
Video Key Effect Video Key Effect Video Key Effect
Clear PIP Transparency 128 Level 128 <R>GB 128
Preset 002 A A
<« Al v hle v
« 4 Rotate to select &
NEXT @ or @ a preset # or Q@ 0:0
to clear Rotate to select Rotate to select Rotate<» to select color
PIP Audio Follow opacity level luminance level Rotate 4 to adjust level
Main NEXT NEXT NEXT

1. From the Effect Dissolve submenu press NEXT. The Dissolve Duration submenu

displays.

2. Use either ADJUST knob to select the effect duration from @.1 seconds to 5.0 seconds

in @.1 second increments. The default is 0.5 seconds.

NOTE: Directly access the Effect Dissolve submenu by pressing the EFFECTS
DISSOLVE button.
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Wipe

Set the wipe direction and duration of the wipe effect when switching the Preview output to

the Program output.

1. From the Effect Wipe submenu press NEXT. The Wipe
Direction submenu displays.

2. Use either ADJUST knob to select the direction of the wipe:
Soft Up, Soft Down, Soft Right, Soft Left, Hard Up,
Hard Down, Hard Right, or Hard Left (see figure 16).

3. Press NEXT.

4. Use either ADJUST knob to select the effect duration from

0.1 seconds to 5.0 seconds in 8.1 second increments. The
default is 0.5 seconds.

NOTE: Directly access the WIPE submenu by pressing the
EFFECTS WIPE button.

Soft Up

Wipe Direction

| < [
NEXT@ or @
Rotate to select
wipe direction

2 sec.

Effect Duration

P 4
Q@
Rotate to select
effect duration

WIPE UP SOFT

WIPE RIGHT SOFT WIPE UP HARD

WIPE RIGHT HARD

WIPE DOWN SOFT WIPE LEFT SOFT WIPE DOWN HARD WIPE LEFT HARD
)
Figure 16. Wipe Effects
PIP Recall PIP
. Preset N/A
Recall, save, or clear a PIP preset, select the audio source s s Rotate to

while a PIP effect is active, and set the effect duration from this

|
NEXT‘ or‘ select a preset #

menu.

to recall

Save PIP
The image in the Preview output appears in the Program output P'es?t O(ﬂ + Rotate to
as a picture-in-picture window using a dissolve effect and the NEXT @) or f‘:';c\}: preset #
user-defined effect duration. CIe:r —
To recall a PIP preset: miessHon?
S 4 Rotate to select
1. Press the PIP button to go to the Recall PIP Preset N'iXT Qor'?prleset#
O Clear
submenu. PIP Audio Follow
2. Rotate the ADJUST knobs to select a preset (1 through MT'" . |
16) with the PIP image and window size and position NEXT ‘or‘ P e el
preconfigured. Effect Duration
3. Press the NEXT button to recall the selected preset. ZEE N
To save a PIP preset: Q@ o @ Rotate to select

effect duration

1. Press the PIP button and press NEXT to go to the Save PIP Preset submenu.

2. Rotate the ADJUST knobs to select a preset (1 through 16) with the PIP image and PIP
window size and position preconfigured (see the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File to
preconfigure a preset).

3. Press the NEXT button to save the selected preset.
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To clear a PIP preset:

1. Press the PIP button and press NEXT twice to go to the Clear PIP Preset submenu.

2. Rotate the ADJUST knobs to select a preset (1 through 16) with the image and window
size and position preconfigured.

3. Press the NEXT button to clear the selected preset.

To select the audio source while the PIP effect is active:

1. Press the PIP button and press NEXT three times to go to the PIP Audio Follow
submenu.

2. Rotate the ADJUST knobs to select the audio (PIP or Main [default]) to route to the
output when in PIP mode.

3. Press the NEXT button to select the audio to output.

To define the effect duration:
1. Press the PIP button and press NEXT four times to go to the Effect Duration
submenu.

2. Rotate either ADJUST knob to select the effect duration from @.1 seconds to
5.0 seconds in 0.1 second increments. The default is ©.5 seconds.

3. Press the NEXT button.

When the PIP effect is selected, the Preview output displays the input in a PIP window at

a preset, or user defined, size and position. Four predefined PIP presets allow the user to
place the PIP window in any of the four corners of the output raster. For a 1080p output, the
size and positions of the PIP presets are:

Default PIP Presets
PIP Preset Number Default Size | Default Position
1,5,9, 13 424x240 30, 30 (left top corner)
2,6,10, 14 424x240 1466, 30 (right top corner)
3,7,11,15 424x240 30, 810 (left bottom corner)
4,8,12,16 424x240 1466, 810 (right bottom corner)
| NOTE: Directly access the PIP submenu by pressing EFFECTS PIP. |
Video Key
Conﬁgurel the Key effect type and ’m-
level for displaying the selected Level
Preview source over the active ‘Or‘git:;ee 1o select
Program video. ” NEXT w TRANS- l ‘ NEXT w LEVEL ‘ ‘ NEXT w RGB ‘l
1_ From the Video Key Submenu 1 PARENCY selected selected selected
press NEXT. The Video Key ! | |
Effect submenu displays. Video Key Effect Video Key Effect Video Key Effect
. Transparency 128 Level 128 <R>GB 128
2. Rotate either ADJUST knob to > 8 > 4 > 4
select a video key effect. The Q-Q C ) o: 0
. Rotate to select Rotate to select Use <> to select color
OpthﬂS are. Tr'ansparency, opacity level luminance level Use# to adjust level
RGB, or Level. NIiXT NEXT NEXT

3. Press NEXT.

4. For Transparency or Level, rotate either ADJUST knob to select the opacity level for
transparency or the luminance level for level, from @ to 255. For RGB:

e Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select R, G, or B.
 Rotate the vertical (§) ADIUST knob to select the color tolerance, from @ to 255.

| NOTE: Directly access the Video Key submenu by pressing EFFECTS VIDEO KEY. |
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MENU
A

Background/Logo Configuration Menu

Figure 17 shows an overview of the Background/Logo Configuration menu, the
submenus, and the available settings.

Background Logo MENU

Configuration
NEXT

Background Sel.
Color:  Blue

4 Use«»toselect

User Color
is selected
<«
-0

Use4to adﬂ'ust color ,

or image file User Color
<R>GB 128

«» % Use <> to select color

NE|XT @ & @ uset to adjust level

NEXT

Logo Select |
None |

«» 12
NEXT @ or @ NEXT w Logo
preset w image file
Use <> to select preset assigned
Use# to assign the
image file

H Logo Pos V

+0000 +0000 _
. Use<»to adjust
NEXT A= . = horizontal value
. & Use# to adjust
vertical value
Logo Key Effect

v

Figure 17. Background/Logo Configuration Menu

Background Select

Select the image or color to be displayed as a background. By default, black is selected.
Position adjustments are not allowed for background images and all images are centered.

1. Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select image (IMG) or color.

Off
TL Rotate either to
. or select the
key effect
( TRANSPARENCY LEVEL RGB Alpha
is selected is selected is selected is selected
Logo Key Effect Logo Key Effect Logo Key Effect
Transparency 255 Level 128 <R>GB 128

«» 4 - [ « L4
-9 0:0 -0
thate either to Rotate either to Use <> to select the color
adjust the level adjust the level Use#¥ to adjust the level

Help File).

NOTE: Upload images to the ISS through PCS (see the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS

2. Rotate the vertical (§) ADIUST knob to select a user-created image if IMG: or a color if

Color:. Color options are: Black (default), Red, Green, Blue, White, Magenta, Cyan,

Yellow, or User Color.
For User Color:
e Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select R, G, or B.

e Rotate the vertical (§) ADJUST knob to select the color tolerance, from @ to 255.
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Logo Select

Select the user created image to be saved to one of the 16 selected logo locations. By
default, no image is selected. The last logo location displayed is selected and activated
when the front panel LOGO button is pressed. The Logo Select menu is displayed when the
LOGO button is pressed to easily switch between logos.

NOTE: Upload images to the ISS through PCS (see the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help
File).

1. Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select the logo preset number.

2. Rotate the vertical (§) ADJUST knob to select an image to assign to the logo preset
number.

3. Press NEXT

Logo Position

Adjust the horizontal and vertical position of the logo image. By default, the logo is located
ate, o.

1. Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to adjust the horizontal position.
2. Rotate the vertical (§) ADIUST knob to adjust the vertical position.
3. Press NEXT

Logo Key Effect

Select and adjust the settings for the key effect to apply to a logo.

1. Rotate either ADJUST knob to select the key effect to apply to the logo. Options are:
e Off (default)

e Transparency — The amount of transparency of the image on the screen, which
determines the visibility of the video input through the logo.

e RGB — The levels of red, green, or blue to make transparent (key out) in the logo
image on the display.

* Level — Makes areas of the image that have a luma value at or below the set key
level value transparent.

e Alpha — If the logo image contains an alpha layer, selecting this item makes the
alpha layer transparent, so the video input shows through it.

2. Press NEXT
3. Rotate either ADJUST knob to adjust the settings for the effect. Options are:
e Transparency — 0 - 255 (Default = 255)
e RGB — 0 - 255 for each color (Default = @ for each color)
e Level — @ - 255 (Default = 9)
e Alpha — No adjustment
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Advanced Configuration Menu

Figure 19 is an overview of the Advanced Configuration
menu, which allows for the configuration of advanced settings
including aspect ratio, auto memory, test patterns, screen
saver, and factory reset.

Test Pattern

From the Test Pattern submenu select a test pattern
(see figure 18) to show on both outputs. The test patterns
are helpful when adjusting the connected displays for color,
convergence, focus, resolution, contrast, grayscale, and
aspect ratio.

e Rotate either ADJUST knob to select a test pattern.
The available test patterns are:
e Crop e Alt Pixels e Crosshatch
® Color Bars e Grayscale e Audio+Crop

Alt Pixels Grayscale

HEHHIE | Aubio Test

Crosshatch Audio+Crop

Figure 18. Test Patterns
Aspect Ratio

Advanced NEXT
Configuration
NEXT

Test Pattern
Off

A
NElXT 6 or 6 Rotate to select

test pattern

Aspect Ratio
Input 01 Follow

o N Roltate<>t0
select input
" @4 @ et

Rotate $to select
Fill or Follow
Auto Memory
Input 01 On
NEXT = 4 ?éjlteactfi:l:)ltj?
. & . Rotate § to select
On or Off

Screen Saver
Color: Black

I <>
NEXT @ &

. Rotate<»to select
~ IMG or Color

() Rotate §to select
an image or color

% Rotate to
select seconds
before timeout

< ¥ Rotate to select
NEXT . or . Swap or Stay
Temperature
32.0C 89.6F

NEXT View temperature
¢ of the device

Press and hold
NEXT NEXT button to reset

Figure 19. Advanced
Configuration
Menu

Select the aspect ratio for each input individually to fill the entire window for that channel
(Fill), or to allow each input rate to display in its native aspect ratio with respect to the

channel window (Follow) (see figure 19).

1. Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select the input.
2. Rotate the vertical (§) ADJUST knob to select Fill (default) or Follow.
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Auto Memory

Auto Memory is enabled on all inputs by default (see figure 19 on page 26). It should
only be disabled if the user desires to have a source applied to the input treated as a new
source, regardless of whether the source was detected previously.

Auto Memory saves the main window size, main image size , PIP image size and position,
brightness, contrast, and detail settings. Digital inputs are automatically set up using
information regarding image size and refresh provided by the digital input. This allows for
non-standard rates (not found in the input lookup table) to display correctly. Digital inputs
that do not match an existing lookup table are saved to Auto Memory as unique entries
based on the total line count, H/V active, and vertical refresh rate.

1. Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select the input.
2. Rotate the vertical (4) ADIUST knob to select On (default) or Off.

Screen Saver

Select a screen saver to display when an input with no detected source is routed to an
output (see figure 19).

1. Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to select Color or IMG.
2. Rotate the vertical (§) ADIUST knob:
e |f Color was previously selected, select Black (default) or Blue.

e |f IMG was previously selected, select a preconfigured image.

Screen Saver Timeout

Select whether the screen saver should timeout or remain until a new input is routed to the
output. Screen saver mode is activated when an input with no detected signal is routed to
an output (see figure 19).

NOTE: If PIP or VIDEO KEY is enabled, the screen saver should not be enabled,
regardless of signal presence. If PIP or VIDEO KEY is enabled while in screen saver
mode, the ISS exits screen saver mode.

e Rotate either ADJUST knob to select a timeout setting. Options are: Never or a duration
from Instant (@) to 500 seconds in 1 second intervals.

Preview Switch Mode

Set the channel the Preview output displays after a switch (Take) has occurred (see
figure 19).

e Rotate either ADJUST knob to select the Preview switch mode. Options are: Swap
(default) or Stay.

e Swap mode — The Preview and Program outputs are swapped. The video and
audio signals on the Preview output are applied to the Program output. The video
and audio signals that had been applied to the Program output are applied to the
Preview output.

e Stay mode — The video and audio signals on the Preview output are applied to
the Program output and also continue on the Preview output until another input is
selected.

Temperature

View the internal temperature of the unit. The temperature displays in both Celsius (°C) and
Fahrenheit (°F) (see figure 19).
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Factory Reset

Reset the ISS to the default values. This reset is the same as the ZXXX reset via SIS

commands (see Soft reset on page 57).

e Press and hold the NEXT button. The LCD window displays Factory Reset Please
Wait while the unit is resetting. When the reset is complete, release the NEXT button.

View and Edit Communications Settings Menu

Figure 20 is an overview of both the View User
Comm Settings and the Edit User Comm
Settings menus, the submenus, and the
available settings.

The default menu is View Comm Settings and
all of the submenus are display only, unable to
be edited. To access the Edit Comm Settings
menu and submenus, press and hold the NEXT
button until the menu changes to Edit Comm
Settings. Release the NEXT button.

Serial Port

The read-only Serial Port submenu displays
the baud rate of the ISS rear panel RS-232

port. This is a read-only submenu in both the
View Comm Settings menu and the Edit Comm
Settings menu (see Serial port configuration
on page 57 to configure via SIS commands).

MAC Address display

The read-only MAC Address display shows the
hardcoded, factory assigned hardware address.
This is a read-only submenu in both the View
Comm Settings menu and the Edit Comm
Settings menu.

DHCP Mode

Exit Menu?
Press Next

NEXT View Comm NEXT
b Setting

NEXT Press and hold
NEXT to edit fields

Serial Port
9600 RS232

View the baud rate of
NEXT  the RS-232 port

MAC Address
0005A6003C24
NEXT View factory set

MAC address

DHCP Mode
Off

<
NEXT @) or

IP Address
192.168.254.254

<«
NEXT . &

Subnet Mask
255.255.0.0

NEXT 0
&
O

# Rotate to select

. On or Off

¥ Rotate 4> to select octet field

. Rotate §to change address

% Rotate «» to select octet field
. Rotate 4to change address

Gateway Address
0.0.0.0

| ¥ Rotate «»to select octet field
NEXT . & . Rotate 4 to change address

Figure 20. View and Edit

Communication Settings
Menu

The DHCP Mode submenu displays the on or off status of the Dynamic Host Configuration
Protocol (DHCP) method of IP addressing. If DHCP is on, the switcher ignores any entered
IP addresses and obtains its IP address from a DHCP server (only if the network is DHCP

capable).

From the Edit Communications Settings menu, rotate either ADJUST knob to select DHCP

Mode. Options are ON or OFF (default).
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IP Address, Subnet Mask, and Gateway Address

These submenus display the ISS IP address, subnet mask, and gateway address (if any)
(see figure 20 on page 28).

Valid IP addresses consist of four 1-, 2-, or 3-digit numeric subfields, properly called octets,
separated by dots (periods). Each octet can be numbered from 800 through 255. Leading
zeroes, up to 3 digits total per octet, are optional. Values of 256 and above are invalid.
Contact the local system administrator for these addresses.

NOTE: If the local system administrators have not changed the value, the factory-
specified default IP address, 192.168.254.254, is the correct value for this field.

When these submenus are selected from the Edit Comm Settings menu:
e Rotate the («») ADJUST knob to select an octet to edit.
e Rotate the (§) ADJUST knob to change the value of the selected octet.

Exit Menu

From the Exit menu (see figure 21), press the NEXT button to return to the default display
cycle, or press the MENU button to return to the beginning, the Input Presets menu.

Input
Presets

lMENU

Picture H
Control i

lMENU

Input
Configuration

A
MENU
l MENU « Defaultg
Output Cycle
Configuration — A,

lMENU

Effect
Configuration

lMENU

Background/Logo
Configuration

lMENU

Advanced
Configuration

lMENU

View Comm
Settings

lMENU

MENU Exit Menu? NEXT
Press Next

Figure 21. Exit Menu
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Front Panel Button Operations
The following information details features and functions of the front panel buttons.

Front Panel Button Shortcuts

Front panel buttons can be used as shortcuts to the related LCD menu item, making it
easier to change settings without navigating through the entire LCD menu. These button
presses are shortcuts only and the standard LCD menu structure and timeouts should be
followed. Please see the table below for details.

Front Panel Button Goes to LCD Menu Submenu

DISSOLVE Effect Configuration | Effect Duration

CuT NA NA

WIPE Effect Configuration | Wipe Direction

VIDEO KEY Effect Configuration | Video Key Effect

PIP Effect Configuration | Recall PIP Preset

LOGO Background/Logo Logo Select

Configuration

RECALL/SAVE Layout Presets First press = Recall Layout Preset
Press and hold 2 seconds = Save
Layout Preset

Front Panel Button Colors

Front Panel Button | Button Color

Condition

Input buttons

Off o

Not tied to an output

e Amber e Audio and video tie

e Green e Video only tie

e Red e Audio only tie
FREEZE o (Off e Off

e Amber e Activated
MUTE o (Off o Off

e Amber e Video mute

e Red e Sync mute
EFFECTS o Off o (Off

e Amber e Effect selected

Flash Green | e
Flash Amber | ®

LOGO button pressed but no logo assigned
Effect is on Program output

PRESETS RECALL/
SAVE

Amber °

Preset Save or Recall LCD menu is active

ENTER

Amber °

When pressed and Preset is Saved or
Recalled

SIZE AND POSITION |® Amber e When Size or Position LCD menu is active
MENU AND NEXT e Amber e Always
TAKE e Amber e Always
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Selecting an Input

Press and release the desired PROGRAM or PREVIEW input selection button. The button
lights and the selected input displays on the Program or Preview monitor.

Press the MUTE or FREEZE buttons to mute or freeze the PROGRAM or PREVIEW output
video.

Switching the Preview Output to the Program Output

1.
2.

Press and release a Preview input button.

Press and release one of the EFFECTS buttons.

CUT — This effect does not need to be configured. When used, the image instantly
swaps between the Preview output and the Program output without any effect.

DISSOLVE — The previous Program output fades out while the image from the
Preview output fades into the Program output using the user-defined duration. To
configure, see Dissolve on page 21.

WIPE — The image in the Preview output “unrolls” over the top of the Program
output using the user-defined duration and direction. To configure, see Wipe on
page 22.

PIP — The image in the Preview output appears in the Program output as a
picture-in-picture window using a dissolve effect and the user-defined duration. To
recall a PIP preset, see PIP on page 22.

VIDEO KEY — Video on the Preview bus can be keyed to appear over the
existing video on the Program bus, using an RGB key, a luminosity level key, or a
transparency effect. To configure, see Video Key on page 23.

Press and release the TAKE button to execute the selected effect.

Recalling a Layout Preset

Layout presets are used to preconfigure a presentation prior to going live (see the

ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File to configure a layout preset). This minimizes missed
cues or incorrect video layout. A layout preset captures transition effect settings, a logo
preset, the input channel, and any picture control adjustments made to the Preview output
(for a list of all the layout preset options, see the Layout Presets table below). When recalled,
layout presets apply the settings to the Preview output to review the configuration before
TAKE is pressed to make it live on the Program output.

Layout Presets
Selected effect Logo preset Contrast
Effect duration Window size Brightness
Wipe effect type Window position Detail
Video Key effect type Image position Background image
Video Key effect levels Image size Selected Preview input
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Figure 22. Recall/Save Menu

To recall or save a layout preset:
1.

Press and Hold
Recall/Save

Save Layout
N/A

! a
ENTER & 4
@0

Preset #i#
Saved

2. Rotate either ADJUST knob to select a saved layout preset.

Press the RECALL/SAVE button (see figure 22) to go to the Recall Layout menu.

3. Press the ENTER button to recall the selected preset to the Preview output.

Configuring and Recalling a Logo Preset

(PCS) available at www.extron.com.

NOTE: Userimages must first be uploaded via Extron Product Configuration Software

To configure a logo preset:

MENU

K

»|Background Logo
Configuration

1. Press the MENU button to go to the BT
Background/Logo Configuration menu. +{Menu} I
Background Sel.
2. Press the NEXT button to go to the Logo IMG: Unassigned
Select submenu. FY 6§f,§“e"t° select
. (Menu] NEXT Rotate4 to adjust color
3. Rotate the horizontal («») ADJUST knob to 1 or image file
select the logo preset to configure. Logo Select
01: Unassigned
4. If needed, rotate the vertical (§) ADJUST knob |~ * % Rotate 4rto select preset
; : : ; NEXT . & .Rotate $to assign the
to change the assigned image file (the image = ' image e
X : H L P Vv
file shows on the Preview output). Hoodo Pos v N
5. Press the NEXT button to adjust the position of NExT 2 A& orizontal valub
. & . Rotate $to adjust
the Iogo. vertical value
-
6. Rotate the («») ADJUST knob to adjust the off . Rotate o
horizontal (H) position and rotate the (§) NexT @ or @ St ogo
. . . key effect
ADJUST knob to adjust the vertical (V) position. |
7. Press the NEXT button to select a Logo Key Figure 23. Configure Logo
Effect, if desired.
8. Rotate either ADJUST knob to select the Logo Key Effect:

Transparency — Applies a transparency level (0-255) to the entire graphic. A setting

of @ transparency indicates 100% opacity. No content below the graphic is mixed.

RGB — Defines an RGB color (8-255) to be keyed out of the image. This setting

supports signals which may have color noise or slight variance in brightness.

luminance below the defined value is keyed out of the layer.

alpha data is supported.
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To recall a logo preset:

1. Press the LOGO button (if no logo preset was previously selected, Logo Error shows on
the LCD screen for 2 seconds). The Logo Select menu shows in the LCD screen.

2. Rotate the («») ADJUST knob to select the logo preset.

3. Wait a second or press the NEXT button and the logo preset is recalled onto the Preview
output.

4. Press the TAKE button to switch the Preview output, with the included logo preset, to
the Program output using the selected effect, displaying the logo preset on the Program
output.

A different logo preset can be recalled or removed on the Preview output by pressing
the LOGO button again.

5. Press the TAKE button again to switch the Preview output to the Program output.

e [f a different logo preset was recalled on the Preview output, the new logo preset is
displayed on the Program output.

e |fnologo preset is on the Preview output, the logo on the Program output is
removed.

NOTE: The LOGO button lights solid if there is a logo on Preview output but not on

Program output. The LOGO button blinks if there is a logo on Program output whether
there is a logo on Preview output or not.

Adjusting the Size and Position of the Program or Preview

The size and position of the Program or Preview image can be adjusted using the ADJUST
SIZE and POSITION buttons.

Press the SIZE or POSITION
buttons to toggle between
the PREVIEW image and the
PROGRAM image adjustments.

When the PIP effect is

H Pre Img Size V
+1920 +1080

A

H Pre Img Pos V
+0000 +0000

A
o« 4

‘ ‘ Rotate <> to set horizontal.
Rotate § to set vertical.

Rotate «» to set horizontal.
Rotate 4 to set vertical.

H Pro Img Size V H Pro Img Pos V

selected, press the SIZE and +1920 +1080 +0000 +0000

POSITION buttons to cycle «~ * . ] | > & ) |
. otate <> to set horizontal. otate <> to set horizontal.

throth the PIP WmeWy PIP . Rotate 4 to set vertical. ‘ ‘ Rotate 4 to set vertical.

image, and Program image
adjustments.

H PIP Img Size V
+1920 +1080

H PIP Img Pos V
+0000 +0000

<« 4

H PIP Win Size V
+1920 +1080

Rotate ¥ to set vertical.

A

<« 4

Rotate 4 to set vertical.

Rotate «» to set horizontal.

Rotate <> to set horizontal.

«~ 4
‘ . Rotate «» to set horizontal.
Rotate ¥ to set vertical.

H PIP Win Pos V
+0000 +0000

«~ 4
‘ ‘ Rotate «» to set horizontal.
Rotate 4 to set vertical.

Figure 24. Size and Position Menus

NOTE:

Image adjustments can be made via PCS, SIS commands, and the front panel
LCD. Window adjustments can be made via PCS and SIS commands only. By default,
the window size matches the output raster unless in PIP mode.

e Window position refers to the window size and position within the output raster.
* |Image position refers to the size and position of the image within the window.
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Matrix Mode

The ISS can be set to Matrix Mode, which allows an upstream Extron matrix switcher to be
used as a seamless switcher. When a matrix switcher is connected upstream of the ISS,

all of the matrix inputs essentially become inputs to the ISS and transition effects can be
automatically applied to the source switches.

Matrix Mode only works with HDMI inputs 1 and 2 and requires the matrix switcher to toggle
source routes between these two connections.

To use Matrix Mode:

e |nitially, Program is set to input 1 and Preview is set to input 2. Preview switch mode
is set to SWAP, and switch effect is set to CUT. The switch effect can be changed to
DISSOLVE or WIPE if desired using SIS or PCS.

e Use the matrix switcher to route the new source to the matrix output connected to the
ISS input currently selected on the Preview bus (initially input 2).

e The ISS automatically performs a seamless switch with the selected effect (CUT, WIPE,
or DISSOLVE) when new video is acquired and stable on the Preview channel input.

e The next source to be displayed must now be routed to the opposite ISS input
previously routed to, because the Program and Preview channels have been swapped.

| NOTE: When in this mode, the front panel is completely locked. |

Consider an example system where a matrix switcher has outputs 11 and 12 connected to
the ISS inputs 1 and 2, respectively.

e \When Matrix Mode is initially enabled, the source tied to matrix output 11 is currently live
on the Program output and the source tied to output 12 is on the Preview output.

e The first switch on the matrix should be to output 12, at which point the ISS seamlessly
switches to that source.

e The next switch on the matrix should be to output 11, which triggers the ISS to
seamlessly switch back.

e The following switch would be to output 12 on the matrix, and the toggling between
output 11 and 12 on the matrix would continue as needed.

SDI Genlock (ISS 612 only)

Lock the output vertical refresh rate to the applied analog genlock input on the SDI Genlock
sync input. In the SDI Genlock mode, the output resolution and refresh rate of the ISS 612
must be set to exactly match the applied analog genlock signal to ensure a true genlock to
the applied SDI Genlock signal.

NOTES:

e |f the genlock source becomes unavailable, the ISS 612 defaults to an internally
generated vertical refresh rate that matches the current output resolution setting. If
the user has selected SDI Genlock as the external sync signal but none is present,
the ISS 612 displays “Not Locked” on the LCD menu and returns a not locked
state via SIS.

e [f the applied Genlock reference signal differs in resolution or refresh rate from the
ISS 612 scaled output resolution, then proper Genlock cannot be guaranteed.

e |[f the horizontal refresh rate of the genlock source does not match the selected
output resolution, the ISS 612 reverts to vertical lock only.
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SDI Embedded Audio (ISS 612 only)

For the SDI inputs, specific audio channels can be selected to be heard on the analog and
HDMI outputs via SIS commands (see AES audio channel select and AES audio group
select on page 51) and PCS (see the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File). The 16
channels are divided into four groups, each consisting of two channel pairs (four channels).
The table below shows the channels contained within each group.

Group | SDI Embedded Audio | HDMI Audio Signal

1

Pair 1 — Channel 1

L — Left Speaker

Pair 1 — Channel 2

R — Right Speaker

Pair 2 — Channel 1

LFE — Left Speaker Low frequency extension

Pair 2 — Channel 2

C — Center

Pair 1 — Channel 1

LS — Left surround

Pair 1 — Channel 2

RS — Right surround

Pair 2 — Channel 1
Pair 2 — Channel 2
3 Pair 1 — Channel 1
Pair 1 — Channel 2
Pair 2 — Channel 1
Pair 2 — Channel 2
4 Pair 1 — Channel 1
Pair 1 — Channel 2
Pair 2 — Channel 1
Pair 2 — Channel 2

SBL — Surround back left
SBR — Surround back right
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use

Reserved for future use

Reserved for future use

Reserved for future use

Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use

Upstream Signal Switching and Local Video Bus Switching

Whether switching from an upstream switcher or from the local ISS inputs, detection of loss
of sync and acquisition of the new signal on the video bus (Program or Preview) must be
managed properly to accomplish a pseudo seamless switch.

Select from the following options to customize how new inputs automatically transition to
the output when the signal is lost (see SIS command, Upstream/Local effect select on
page 55 or the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File to configure):

e Cut through black — The video in the window immediately mutes to black and cuts to
the new signal once it is applied (default).

e Fade through black — The window freezes the last solid frame of the old signal and
fades down to black and fades the new signal on once it is applied.

e Seamless cut — The window freezes the last solid frame of the old signal and
seamlessly cuts to the new signal once it is applied. If no signal is applied for 1 second,
the image within the window cuts to black.

e Seamless fade — The window freezes the last solid frame of the old signal and
performs a seamless dissolve to the new signal once applied. If no signal is applied for
1 second, the image within the window fades to black.

e Low Latency — The video in the window immediately mutes to black when the signal
is lost and cuts to the new signal once it is applied. A frame of video delay is removed
from the product video processing logic and may introduce video artifacts during the
upstream switch effect.
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SIS Configuration
and Control

The topics covered in this section are:

e Connections Options e Using the Command and Response Table
¢ Host-to-Switcher Communications ¢ Command and Response Table

e Switcher-Initiated Messages

Connections Options

The ISS can be configured and controlled using SIS commands or embedded web pages.
Configure and control the ISS remotely via a host computer or other device (such as a
control system) by connecting to the rear panel RS-232 port, LAN port, or the front panel
USB Config port of the ISS device.

Rear Panel RS-232 Port

The ISS has a rear panel serial port (see figure 2, ) on page 6) that can be connected

to a host device such as a computer running a HyperTerminal utility, or the Extron
DataViewer utility. The port makes serial control of the ISS possible. Use the protocol
information listed below to make the connection (see Host-to-Switcher Communications

on page 37).

The default protocol for the port is as follows:

e 9600 baud ® o parity e 8 data bits
e 1 stop bit e no flow control

The ports can be configured to operate at 9600, 19200, 38400, or 115200 baud rate.

NOTE: The switcher can operate at 9600, 19200, 38400, or 115200 baud rates (see
View and Edit Communications Settings Menu on page 28 to configure the rear
panel RS-232 port from the front panel).

Front Panel Configuration USB Port

The mini B USB port is located on the front panel (see figure 8, @ on page 12). Connect
to a host computer for configuration using SIS commands with DataViewer, available at
www.extron.com. To connect the ISS to a host computer, download the USB driver, follow
the on-screen instructions, and configure the ISS as required.

Ethernet Link

The rear panel Ethernet connector on the switcher (see figure 2, @) can be connected
to an Ethernet LAN or WAN. This connection makes SIS control of the switcher possible
using a computer or control system connected to the same LAN or WAN (see Wiring the
network cable on page 10 to wire the LAN connection).
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Default Address

To access the switcher via the LAN port, the switcher IP address is needed. If the address
has been changed to an address comprised of words and characters, the actual numeric
IP address can be determined using the front panel (see View and Edit Communications
Settings Menu on page 28), PCS (see Device Menu on page 67 ), or the internal

web page (see Network Settings Panel on page 71). If the address has not been
changed, the factory-specified default is 192.168.254.254.

Symbols

Symbols (xn] values), defined starting on page 40, are used throughout the discussions of
the switcher-initiated messages that begin on the next page and the Symbol definitions
starting on page 40. The symbols represent variables in the switcher-initiated messages
and the Command and Response table fields.

Host-to-Switcher Communications

The switcher accepts SIS commands through its serial port, USB config port, or LAN port.
SIS commands consist of one or more characters per command field. They do not require
any special characters to begin or end the command character sequence. Each switcher
response to an SIS command ends with a carriage return and a line feed (CR/LF = <),
which signals the end of the response character string. A string is one or more characters.

Switcher-Initiated Messages

When a local event such as power-up or a front panel operation occurs, the switcher
responds by sending a message to the host. The switcher-initiated messages are listed on
the following pages. The switcher does not expect a response from the host, but the host
program may request a new status.

Power-up

(c) Copyright 2019, Extron, ISS 608, Vx.xx, 60-nnnn-nn<d

Tue, 15 Aug 2019 10:14:07<!

or

(c) Copyright 2020, Extron, ISS 612, Vx.xx, 60-nnnn-nn<d

Tue, 15 Aug 2019 10:14:07<!

The copyright message is initiated by the switcher when it is first powered on. 60-nnnn-nn is
the product part number. Vx.xx is the firmware version number.

Input Frequency Change

Reconfigxied Broadcast upon detection of any change of the input frequency for
the input has occurred. [X1] is the input number.

Ineoe[xe1]*Xe1]*. . . *xei1le!  Broadcast upon detection of any change of the input video
presence.
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Hot Plug and HDCP Events

Hp1gOX2J*[x69]« Broadcast upon detection of a Hot Plug event on the HDMI
outputs.

HdcpI[xi]*xaale! Broadcast upon detection of a change in the HDCP status of
input [x].

HdcpOX2J*[x44]«! Broadcast upon detection of a change in the HDCP status of
output [x2].

Effect Select

SwefO1*[x19/«! Broadcast upon selection of a new effect (for example: dissolve,
cut, wipe, video key, and PIP).

Logo Event

LogoE[x2]*[xsoj« Broadcast when a Logo is turned on for output [x2].
LogoEx2*o<! Broadcast when a Logo is turned off for output [x2].
Take Event

Tkeed Broadcast upon a Take event.

Bsyled Broadcast upon the start of a Take effect.

Bsyo<! Broadcast upon the completion of a Take effect.

Video Mute Event

Vmtx2*1+d Broadcast when video is muted on output [x2].
Vmtx2*2«d Broadcast when video and sync are muted on output [x2].
Vmtx2*o«! Broadcast when video is unmuted on output [x2].

Video Freeze Event
Frzx2*1<d Broadcast when video is frozen on output [x2].

Frz[x2*o«d Broadcast when video is unfrozen on output [x2].

Switcher Error Responses

When the switcher receives an SIS command and determines that it is valid, it performs the
command and sends a response to the host device. If the switcher is unable to perform
the command because the command is invalid or contains invalid parameters, the switcher
returns an error response to the host. The error response codes are:

e EO1 — Invalid input number e E17 — Invalid command for signal type

e E10 — Invalid command e E22 — Busy

e E11 — Invalid preset number ® E24 — Privilege violation

e E12 — Invalid port or output number e E25 — Device not present

e E13 — Invalid parameter e E26 — Maximum number of connections exceeded
e E14 — Invalid for this configuration e E28 — Bad Filename / File not Found

NOTE: If the unit does not support or recognize the entered commands, no response is
issued.
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Using the Command and Response Table

The Command and Response Table begins on page 44. The table below shows the
hexadecimal equivalent of each ASCIl command.

ASCII to Hex Conversion Table |Esc|{1B |JCR|OD|LF (0A
Space —= |20 ! (21 “ |22 #|23)$ |24 % |25} & |26 * |27
(2801) |29] * |2A} +[2B| , |2C| - |2D| - |2E| / |2F
@|30)11(31)2|32)3(33§J4|34)5 35]61(36] 7 (37
8(3819(39]: 3A]; |3B|<|3C| = [3D] >|3E] ? |3F
@40 A|41|B|42]|C|43|D |44 E (45| F |46 G |47
H{48 ) | [49]J [4A] K|4BJL [4C|M |4D| N [4E| O |4F
P(50JQ|51JR |52 S|53T|54QU |55V |56 W |57
X |58)Y|[59)Z|5A) [[5B]\|5C) ] [5D| ~|5Ef — |5F
~|60)a|61fb |62 c|(63fJd|64fje [65] f|66] g |67
h|68)i (69] ) |6Ajk|6B] I |[6Cfm |6D| n [6E] o |6F
p|708q |71 r |72 s |73t |74} u |75V |76} w |77
x |78y [79)z |7A} { [7B] I |7C} } |7D| ~ |7E|DEL|7F

NOTE: For commands and examples of computer or device responses used in this
guide, the character “@” is used for the number zero and “O” is the capital letter “0.”
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= Text label - Up to 32 characters but cannot contain ,
(comma) ,*, or |.
Default name for unsaved locations = [Unassigned]

Symbol definitions
<+ = CRY/LF (carriage return/line feed)

<« = Carriage return

or pipe symbol (no line feed, hex = @D)
Space

Escape

Input selection 1 to 12 (two-digit response with @
padding)

Output selection (two-digit response with @ padding)
1* = Preview (1A - HDMI - for mute or format type
commands)

x
[}

Default name for inputs = Input xx (Input 07)

Default name for saved Layout preset name =
Layout Preset xxx (Layout Preset 005)

Default name for saved Input preset name = Input
Preset xxx (Input Preset 005)

Default name for saved PIP preset name = PIP
Preset xx (PIP Preset 05)

Default name for saved Logo name = Logo XX
(Logo ©5)

Picture adjustment — @ to 127 (Default = 64)

(three-digit response — @ padding)

2* = Program (2A - HDMI - for mute or format type

x16] = Hand V position (five-digit response with @ padding
commands) , and leading “+” or “~” symbol)
3 = SDI Preview (1B - SDI - for format and audio mute
commands only) NOTE: Position is +4096 horizontally and
4 = SDI Program (2B - SDI - for format and audio +2160 vertically.

mute commands only)
5 = Analog Preview (Analog audio — for audio

b3
=~

71 = HandV size (five-digit response with @ padding and

commands only) leading “+” or “~” symbol)
6 = Analog Program (Analog audio — for audio NOTE: Size is up to 8192 horizontally and
commands only) 4320 vertically. Minimum H/V size is 10.
NOTE: *Values 1 and 2 can apply to global x5l — Imace/Window number
settings on a bus (for example: input - 1 =gPrevieW
switching) 2 = Program/Main
X3 = Input format 3=PIP
0 = No signal 5 = HD-SDI Xx19 Take video effect
1 = HDMI 6 = 3G-SDI 6 = Cut 3=FIP
5 = DV 7 = 6G-SDI 1 = Dissolve 4 = Video key
3 = DisplayPort 8 = 12G-SDI 2 = Wipe
4 = SDI 9 = Unknown Wipe switch effect
Total rour-diait o baddi 1 = Soft wipe up 5 = Hard wipe up
- oe |rI1es (four- |q| .response —opa |nlg) 2 = Soft wipe down 6 = Hard wipe down
= Total pixels (four-digit response — @ padding) 3 = Soft wipe right 7 = Hard wipe right
= Active pixels (four-digit response — @ padding) 4 = Soft wipe left 8 = Hard wipe left
= Active lines (four-digit response — @ padding)
. x21] = Scaler resolution/EDID emulation
xi0] = Enable/disable (three-digit response — @ padding) (see Scaler
0 = OFF/disable 1 = ON/enable Resolution/EDID Emulation Table on page 43)
Xx12] = Internal temperature in Celsius (two-digit response — 0 K2z = Test patterns (two-digit response - @ padding)
padding) @ = Off (Default)
[x13] = Horizontal and Vertical frequencies (formatted three 1 =Crop
digits with single decimal and leading zeros) 2 = Alternating Pixels
(for example: ©75. 3) 3 = Crosshatch

4 = Color Bars

5 = 32-level split grayscale

6 = Audio test (Crop pattern and outputs
Pink Noise: CH 1/2, 48 kHz, 24 bit)
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Upstream/local effect

0 = Cut through black - Cut to black on loss or
change of sync (Default)

1 = Fade thru black - Freeze last frame on loss or
change of sync and immediately fade to black.

2 = Seamless fade - Freeze last frame on loss or
change of sync and seamlessly dissolve to new
signal when locked.

3 = Seamless cut - Freeze last frame on loss/change
of sync and seamlessly cut to new signal when
locked.

4 = Low latency - Cut to black on loss/change of
sync. Also removes one frame of video delay
which may introduce video artifacts during the
switch transition.

Layout Presets — 1 to 128 (three-digit response —
0 padding)

Input Presets — 1 to 128 (three-digit response —
0 padding)

PIP Presets — 1 to 16 (two-digit response —
0 padding)

Output sync timeout (Default = 501 — Never)
(three-digit response — © padding)
0 = output sync is instantly disabled with no active
video on any of the inputs
1 to 500 (1 second increments)
501 = output sync never times out

Executive mode status:

0 = Off/disabled (Default)

1 = Mode 1 - Complete front panel lockout

2 = Mode 2 - Partial front panel lockout
(Menu and Next buttons disabled)

3 = Mode 3 - Program lockout (all changes to
Program are locked out)

Auto switch mode
0 = Off/manual input switching only (Default)
3 = Matrix Mode

Baud rate — 300, 600, 1200, 1800, 2400, 3600,
4800, 7200, 9600 (Default), 14400, 19200, 28800,
38400, 57600, 115200

Parity — Odd, Even, None (Default), Mark, Space
(only the first letter is required)

Data bits — 7 or 8 (Default)
Stop bits — 1 (Default) or 2

Configuration type
0 = IP configuration (ip.cfg)
2 = Unit-specific parameters (box.cfg)

NOTE: Configuration files are stored in the
directory /nortxe-backup, created on the
unit by the Save command.

Aspect ratio setting

1 = Fill (each input automatically fills the entire
output raster; Default)

2 = Follow (each input is displayed in its native
aspect ratio)

x
o

x
3

x
©

4

4

4

Screen saver modes

1 = Black screen (Default)
2 = Blue screen

3 = User image

Mute

0 = OFF/disable

1 = Mute to black

2 = Mute output sync and video

HDCP status

0 = No sink or source device detected

1 = Sink or source detected but no HDCP
2 = Sink or source detected with HDCP

HDCP output mode

0 = OFF — Disables all HDCP authentication and
encryption attempts

1 = Follow input — Encrypts outputs only when
necessary per the selected source. A max of
10-seconds of authentication trials (Default)

2 = Always encrypt — Encrypts output regardless
of selected input. A max of 18-seconds of
authentication trials

3 = Follow input (with continuous trials) — Mode 1,
but with continuous authentication trials

4 = Always encrypt (with continuous trials) —
Mode 2, but with continuous authentication
trials

HDCP notification mode

0 = Black screen

1 = Green screen (Default)

2 = User file with black screen

HDMI output format

0 = Auto - HDMI — RGB FULL to a CEA sink,
or DVI to a non-CEA sink (Default)

1 =DVI - RGB 444, 0-255, no audio, no
InfoFrames) (165 MHz Max output) *

2 = HDMI RGB “FULL" - RGB 444, 8-255, audio,
InfoFrames

3 = HDMI RGB “LIMITED” - RGB 444, 16-235,
audio, InfoFrames

5 = HDMI YUV “LIMITED” - YUV 444, 16-235, audio,
InfoFrames)

7 = HDMI YUV “LIMITED” - YUV 422, 16-235, audio,
InfoFrames)

9 = HDMI YUV “LIMITED” - YUV 4280, 16-235, audio,
audio, InfoFrames**

* |If in DVI mode and a rate greater than 165 MHz is
selected, the output defaults back to Auto

** 420 formats are only available when the current
output resolution is 4K/UHD 50/59.94/60 Hz and
use half the TMDS character rate

** |f rates other than 4K/UHD 50/59.94/60 Hz are
set, the Auto output format only outputs HDMI RGB
Full and an E17 is returned if the user attempts to set

=9.

** | =9 and the output rate is changed to a
rate other than 4K/UHD 50/59.94/60 Hz is
automatically set to @, and an unsolicited response is
broadcast.
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Audio output format
1 = Dual mono
2 = Stereo (Default)

SDI audio channel/pair — 1 (default) or 2 (one-digit
response)

SDI audio group — 1 (default) or 2 (one-digit
response)

Audio input type

0 = None - input muted

2 = LPCM-2Ch (Default for all inputs)
3 = Multi-Ch

Video signal status
0 = Video/TMDS signal not detected
1 = Video/TMDS signal detected

Screen saver status

0 = Active input detected - timer not running

1 = No active inputs - timer is running - output sync
still active

2 = No active inputs - timer has expired - output
sync disabled

SDI Genlock

0 = Disable SDI genlock. Free running pixel clock is
generated internally (Default)

2 = Enable SDI genlock. Locks output vertical to
vertical refresh rate of the genlock input.

SDI Genlock status

0 = Genlock disabled

1 = Genlock enabled but cannot lock to applied input
signal vertical refresh. Unit defaults to set output
rate/refresh

2 = Genlock enabled, output locked to applied input
signal vertical refresh

Hot Plug change/detect
1 = Assertion (a new sink has been connected)
2 = De-Assert (a sink has been disconnected)

Effect variable

0 = Transparency (not available for screen saver or
background)

1 = Red of RGB Key

2 = Green of RGB Key

3 = Blue of RGB Key

4 = Level Key (not available for screen saver or
background)

5 = RGB Threshold (not available for background)

Effect setting — @ to 255

Effect duration — 01 to 50, in .1 second
increments (Default = 85 = 0.5 seconds)

Key effect

0 = Disabled (only used for Logo Key Effect)
1 = Transparency

2 = RGB Key

3 = Level Key

4 = Alpha Key (only used for Logo Key Effect)

Color/background options

0 = Black (Default) 5 = Magenta

1=Red 6 = Cyan

2 = Green 7 = Yellow

3 =Blue 8 = User defined color
4 = White 9 = User image file

>
N
)

>
<)
©

X87

E B

& & &

RGB color value — @ to 255

Preview switch mode
0 = Swap (Default)
1 = Stay

Logo assignments (three-digit response, @ padding)
1-16 = Logos (available to all scaled outputs)

101 = No Signal/Screen Saver Image

201 = HDCP Image

301 = Background Image

Verbose mode

0 = None (Default for LAN connection)

1 = Verbose mode (Default for RS-232 and
USB connection)

2 = Tagged responses to queries

3 = Verbose mode and tagged responses

Genlock pixel offset — Range = + current output
resolution total pixel value minus 1 (e.g. -2199 to
+2199 for 1080p)

Genlock line delay — Range = + current output
resolution total line value minus 1 (e.g. -1124 to
+1124 for 1080p)

Password

Maximum length is @ to 128 characters.

All man-readable alpha-numeric characters permitted
except |, and “space”.

The password cannot be a single space.

Passwords are case-sensitive.

NOTES:

® |f there is a valid password, the response
is "< _|f there is no password, the
response is +.

® The factory configured passwords for all
accounts on this device have been set
to the device serial number. In the event
of a complete system reset, the Admin
password converts to the default, which is
extron, and the User is cleared.

Device name — 63 characters, max, drawn from
the alphabet (A-2), digits (0-9), minus sign/hyphen
(-). No blank or space characters are permitted. Not
case sensitive. The first character must be an alpha
character. The last character must not be a minus
sign/hyphen.

Must comply with internet host name standards.

Time zone acronym (2 to 6 letters)

Greenwich Mean Time (GMT) offset value: -12:00
to 14:00. Represents hours and minutes (HH:MM)
offset from GMT including the time zone name.

IP address in dotted decimal notation (xxx.xxx. xxx.xxx)
Default: 192.168.254.254

Default gateway IP address: ©.0.0.0

Default DNS server IP address: ©.0.0.0

Subnet mask Default: 255.255.255.0
Hardware MAC address — (00-05-A6-NN-NN-NN)

Default name — Combination of the model name and
the last three pairs of the MAC address (Example:
ISS-608-13-59-0C)
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Scaler Resolution/EDID Emulation Table (x21])

Automatic: Match Scaler Current Output Resolution’ 0
Output 1A (Preview EDID export only) 1 Output 2A (Program EDID export 2
only)
Resolution |23.98Hz |24Hz |25Hz [29.97Hz |30Hz |50 Hz 59.94 Hz 60 Hz
640x480 10
800x600 11
1024x768 12
1280x768 13
1280x800 14
1280x1024 15
1360x768 16
1366x768 17
1440x900 18
1400x1050 19
1600x900 20
1680x1050 21
1600x1200 22
1920x1200 23
480p 24 25
576p 26
720p § 29 30 31 32 33 34
1080i § 35 36 37
1080p § 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45%
2048x1080 (2K § 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53
2048x1200 54
2048x1536 55
2560x1080 56
2560x1440 57
2560x1600 58
3840x2160 5 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66
4096x2160 S 69 70 71 72 73 74 75 76
Custom EDID/Output Rate #1 201 Custom EDID/Output Rate #2 202
Custom EDID/Output Rate #3 203 Custom EDID/Output Rate #4 204
Custom EDID/Output Rate #5 205 Custom EDID/Output Rate #6 206
Custom EDID/Output Rate #7 207 Custom EDID/Output Rate #8 208
Custom EDID/Output Rate #9 209 Custom EDID/Output Rate #10 210

* Default Output Resolution

T Default EDID

T Not available as an EDID, only as output rate option
§ Resolutions supported on the SDI outputs

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Seamless Switchers ¢ SIS Configuration and Control 43




Command and Response Table

Command

ASCII

(host to switcher)

Response
(switcher to host)

Additional description

Input Configuration
Input switch

Tjg in)put to output (audio and  [xa]*x2]! outfx2eIn[xileal1+ Tie input X1] to output 2] (All)
video
Tie input to output (video only)  x1]*x2]% outx2eIn[Xilevid<+ Tie input X1] to output X2 (Vid)
Tie input to output (audio only)  Xil*x2l$ outx2eInxileaud<+ Tie input X1] to output X2 (Aud)
Read ties
Read video output tie (x21% Video input X1l is tied to output 2]
Verbose mode 2/3 outX2eIn[Xilevid<+!
Read audio output tie X2$ xijet Audio input K1] is tied to output
Verbose mode 2/3 outxZeInxileAud<+
Input video format
View detected format [l \ X3« View detected video format on
Verbose mode 2/3 Vtypil*xal«! input

KEY: = Input number
= Output number
= Input format

1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)
1 =Preview 2 =Program

0 = No signal 1 = HDMI

2 =DVl

3 = DisplayPort

Input EDID

NOTES:

® <filename> can optionally carry a full path name. EDID file format is .bin carrying 128 or 256 bytes of binary data.
® FExporting a default EDID table (@l value of 10 or greater) results in HDMI with LPCM-2Ch audio EDID being exported.
®  For the Import EDID command, X21] can be 201 through 210 only.

Specify a value

View

Save an output EDID
Export EDID file

Import EDID file

[Esclaixi]+x21]EDID+

[Esc]AX1EDID+

[Esclsx2*x21]EDID+

[Esclex21], <filename >EDID+

[Escl1fx21], <filename >EDID+

EdidAXix2ij«!
xzij+!
Edidsk2+xzi]«!
EdidEx21l+

EdidIixail«!

Set the EDID resolution and refresh
for the ] input

View EDID resolution and refresh
for the X1] input

Save output X2 EDID to (Valid
for k21] = 201 to 210 only)

Exports EDID table K21] to
<filename>

Imports EDID table X21] from
<filename>

KEY: = Input number
= Output number
= EDID Emulation

1 to 8 (two-digit response with © padding)
1 = HDMI Preview 2 = HDMI Program

Scaler resolution/EDID emulation (three-digit response — @ padding) (see Scaler/EDID Table on page 43)

HDCP input authorization
Enable authorization

Disable authorization

Query status

[EsclEX1]*1HDCP <+

[EsclEX1]*@HDCP <+

[EsclEXIHDCP <+

HdcpEX1]*1+]
HdcpEXil*o+!

Enable HDCP Authorization for
input K1] (Default)

Disable HDCP Authorization for
input

Query HDCP Authorization for
input

KEY: = Input number
= Enable/Disable

1 to 8 (two-digit response with © padding)

0 = OFF/disable

1 = ON/enable
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Command

ASCII Response
(host to switcher) (switcher to host)

Additional description

Input Configuration (continued)

Input aspect ratio (per input)

Set for FILL
Set for FOLLOW

View aspect setting

[Esclxi*1ASPR <+ Asprxi]x1+
p

[Esc]x1]*2ASPR <+ Asprxi*2+!

[EsclxilasPR+

Set input 1] to always fill the entire
window (Default)

Set input X1] to correctly display in
the window with its native aspect

View the current aspect ratio
setting for input ]

KEY: [X1] = Input number

= Aspect ratio setting

1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)

1 = Fill (each input automatically fills the entire; output raster; Default)
2 = Follow (each input is displayed in its native aspect ratio)

Input name
Write name [Esclxd], XTaNI « Nmifd], X1+ Set the name for input Xi]
View name [EscXiNT + X« View the name of input X1]
KEY: [X1] = Input number 1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)
= Text label Up to 32 characters but cannot contain , (comma) ,*, or |
Default name for unsaved locations = [Unassigned]
Default name for inputs = Input xx (Input ©7). Default name for saved Layout preset name =
Layout Preset xxx (Layout Preset 005). Default name for saved Input preset name = Input Preset xxx
(Input Preset 005). Default name for saved PIP preset name = PIP Preset xx (PIP Preset 05).
Default name for saved Logo name = Logo xx (Logo 05)
I NOTE: To clear an input name, enter a single space character for K14, This action resets the input name back to the default settings. I
Auto Image
Execute x2Z*eA ImgX2*o+! Execute auto image on output X2
(follows aspect setting)
Execute and fill x2*1A ImgX2*1+! Execute auto image and fill the
output/PIP
Execute and follow x2*2A Imgx2* 2+ Execute auto image and follow the

input aspect ratio

KEY: [x2] = Output number

1 =Preview 2 =Program

Active pixels (view only)
View the active pixels value

Show the active pixels for input 1]

Active lines (view only)
View the active lines value

[Esc|XT]APIX +

Verbose mode 2/3 ApixXi]+xale!
EsclXTALIN+

Verbose mode 2/3 Alin[xiJ*xel+!

Show the active lines for input i

KEY: [x1] = Input number 1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)
= Active pixels (four-digit response — @ padding)
= Active lines (four-digit response — @ padding)

Film mode detect (includes 3:2, 2:2, and 24:1 cadence detection)

Enable film mode [EsclXT]*1FILM< Filmxi1+!
Disable film mode [Esc|Xi*@FILM<+ FilmxiJo+!
View setting [EsclXilFILM<+ X10

Enable film mode detection (Default)
Disable film mode detection
View setting

KEY: = Input number 1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)
= Enable/Disable @ = OFF/disable 1 = ON/enable
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Command

ASCII

(host to switcher)

Response
(switcher to host)

Additional description

Picture Adjustments
Video mute
Mute output
Mute output and sync
Unmute output
View mute status

[x2*1B
[x2*2B
[x2*eB
x2B

vmtx2* 1+
Vmtx2* 2+
Vmtx2*o+!
xa2«!

Mutes video only on output X2

Mutes video and sync on output X2
Unmutes output X2|
View the mute status for output X2

KEY: [X2] = Output number 1 = Preview 2 = Program
= Mute 0 = OFF/disable 1 = Mute to black 2 = Mute output sync and video
Freeze
Enable X2*1F Frzxa*1+! Freeze output
Disable x2*oF Frzk2+xo+! Unfreeze output X2
View freeze status x2F X10] Show the freeze status
KEY: =Output number 1 =Preview 2 = Program
= Enable/Disable @ = OFF/disable 1 = ON/enable
Contrast
Specific value [Esc|X1]*X15|CONT += ContXiJ*xi5«! Sets contrast level to Ki5] for
input i
Increment up [Esc|Xi]+CONT <+ Cont[XxiJ*xi5}e Increments contrast level
Decrement down [EsclXi]- CONT <+ Contxi*xi5}+! Decrements contrast level
View [EsclXi]CONT <+ X135 View current setting for input
Brightness
Specific value [Esc]Xi*X15]BRIT <+ BritXiJ*xis+! Sets brightness level to for
input [x1]
Increment up [Esclx1+BRIT+ BritiJ*Xxis«! Increments brightness level
Decrement down [EsclXi]-BRIT+ BritXi*xisl«d Decrements brightness level
View [Esc]X1]BRIT+ 15 View current setting for input
Detail filter
Set detail level [Esc]X1]*X15HDE T+ HdetXi]*[xi5]« ts the detail level to X15] for input
Xi
Increment up [Esc]Xil+HDET + HdetX1]*x15}«+! Increase the detail level
Decrement down [EsclX]- HDE T+ HdetXi]*xi5}+! Decrease the detall level
View [EscIX1JHDET + E Show the detail setting for input 1]
KEY: [X1] = Input number 1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)

[x15] = Picture adjustment

0 to 127 (Default = 64) (three-digit response — @ padding)

Horizontal shift (Window)

Specific value [EsclwXT8*[X16eJHC TR+ HctriXisl*[xTel« Set horizontal position to [X18] for
window

Increment up [EsclwX18+HCTR*+ Hct rifxig]*[x1el«! Shift window right 1 pixel

Decrement down [Esclw[X18]- HCTR+ HctrwXisl*xisle! Shift window left 1 pixel

View [Esc]wX18HC TR+ X16 View horizontal centering value
for window

I NOTE: Position is + H/V of the highest output resolution. I

KEY: =H and V position (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “=" symbol)

= Image/Window number

1 = Preview

2 = Program/Main 3=PIP

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Seamless Switchers ¢ SIS Configuration and Control 46




Command

ASCII
(host to switcher)

Response
(switcher to host)

Additional description

Picture Adjustments (continued)

Vertical shift (Window)

Specific value [EsclwXT8*[X1elVCTR <+ Vctrifxis)xiel«! Set vertical position to [X18] for
window
Increment up [Esclw[X18+VCTR+ VctrwXis*xiel«+! Shift window down by 1 line
Decrement down [Esclw[xi8]- VCTR+ VctriXxigpkxiel«! Shift window up by 1 line
View [Esc|wXi8lVC TR+ X16 View vertical centering value for
window
I NOTE: Position is + H/V of the highest output resolution. I
KEY: =H and V position (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “~” symbol)
= Image/Window number 1 = Preview 2 = Program/Main 3=PIP
Horizontal size (Window)
Specific value [Esc|wXig*Xi7HS1Z+ HsizWXig*xizj+! Set horizontal size to [X17] for
window
Increment up [EsclwX18hHSTZ+ HsizWXis*xi7j«+! Widen the window 1 pixel
Decrement down [Esclw[Xi8]- HSIZ+ HsizWXis*xizled Narrow the window by 1 pixel
View [Esc|wXi8HSIZ+ x17}+! View horizontal size X17] for window
X18
Vertical size (Window)
Specific value [Esclwxig*Xxi7vSIZ <+ VsizWxigxizie! Set vertical size to for window
Increment up [EsclWx18l+vSIZ + Vsizwxis*xizie! Make the window taller by 1 line
Decrement down [EsclWXT8]-VSIZ+ Vsizwkxigxizle! Make the window shorter by 1 line
View [EsclwXiglvsIZ+ X17]+! View vertical size for window
I NOTE: Size is up to 2x the H/V of the highest output resolution. Minimum H/V size is 10. I
KEY: =H and V size (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “~” symbol)
= Image/Window number 1 = Preview 2 = Program/Main 3=PIP
Horizontal shift (Image)
Specific value [Escl1[x18]*[X16]HC TR+ HctrIxig*xiel«+! Set horizontal position to for
image
Increment up [Esc] I XT8+HC TR+ HctrIXis*xiele! Shift image right 1 pixel
Decrement down [Esc]I[X18]- HCTR+ HctrIXis*xiele! Shift image left 1 pixel
View [Esc]I X18JHCTR+ X1}« View horizontal centering value
for image
Vertical shift (Image)
Specific value [Esc]1 XT8}*[XT6lVC TR+ VctrIKigkxisl«! Set vertical position to [X6] for image
Xi8
Increment up [EsclIX18l+VCTR+ VctrIxispxiele! Shift image down by 1 line
Decrement down [Esc]1[x18]- VCTR+ VctrI[xig*xisle! Shift image up by 1 line
View [Esc]I XT8VCTR < X16 View vertical centering value for
image
I NOTE: Position is + H/V of the highest output resolution. I
KEY: =Hand V position (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “~” symbol)
= Image/Window number 1 = Preview 2 = Program/Main 3=PIP
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Command

ASCII
(host to switcher)

Response

(switcher to host)

Additional description

Picture Adjustments (continued)

Horizontal size (Image)

Specific value [EsclIXT8}*X17JHSIZ *+ Hsiz IXis*Xi7}«!
Increment up [EsclIXT8l+HSIZ*+ Hsiz IXi8*X17}«!
Decrement down [EsclI[X18]- HSIZ + Hsiz IXi8*Xi7}«!
View [EsclIX18HSTZ+ 17

Set horizontal size to for image
in

Widen the image 1 pixel

Narrow the image 1 pixel

View horizontal size for image
X18)

I NOTE: Size is up to 2x the H/V of the highest output resolution. Minimum H/V size is 10. I
KEY: =H and V size (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “~” symbol)
= Image/Window number 1 = Preview 2 = Program/Main 3=PIP
Vertical size (Image)
Specific value [EsclIXi8]*xi7lvSIZ+ VsizIxigxxize! Set vertical Size to for output
x18
Increment up [EsclIX18l+VSTZ+ Vsiz IXig*xizl«! Make the image taller by 1 line
Decrement down [Esc]T[x18]-vSTIZ*+ Vsiz IXigPxizj«! Make the image shorter by 1 line
View [Esc|IXi8lvSIZ+ X17] View vertical size for image
I NOTE: Size is up to 2x the H/V of the highest output resolution. Minimum H/V size is 10. I
KEY: =H and V size (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “~” symbol)
= Image/Window number 1 = Preview 2 = Program/Main 3=PIP

Compound Window position/size
Specific value

[Esc|ixig], xis]*xTelxi7*x17]

Xwinig], pas]*paep iz pxazie!

XWIN*+
View [EsclKIBIXWIN <+ Xie*xielxiz*xizie!

Set x,y position and x,y size
for window

View x,y position and X,y size for
window

Compound Image position/size
Specific value

[Escllxi8], XT6]{XT6]*Xi7]*X17]

Ximg[X1s], Kiel+xiel+xi7]+x17}+!

XIMG*+
View [EscXT8IX IMG* ) T T g P

Set x,y position and x,y size
for image

View x,y position and X,y size for
image

I NOTE: Size is up to 2x the H/V of the highest output resolution. Minimum H/V size is 10. I
KEY: =H and V position (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “~” symbol)

=H and V size (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “~” symbol)
= Image/Window number

1 = Preview 2 = Program/Main

3=PIP
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Command

ASCII
(host to switcher)

Response
(switcher to host)

Additional description

Output Configuration

Output scaler rate (Program output rate = Preview output rate)

Set output rate [Esc]X21]RATE + Ratex2i}«+! Select output resolution and refresh
rate [x21]
View output rate [Esc]RATE+ x21]« Show output rate selected

KEY:

[x21] = Scaler resolution/EDID emulation (three-digit response — @ padding) (see Scaler Resolution/EDID Emulation Table on page 43)

HDMI output format

Set format [Esc]x2]*[xa8lvTPO <+ Vtpolxz/*[xasl«! Sets the color space/format for
output X2 to

View setting [Esclx2vTPO* [xasgl<«! View the currently set output color
space/format for output X2

View auto output format [Esc]x2l* vTPO<+ Useful when format is set to

0 = Auto (Valid responses 1-9)

KEY: [x2] = Output number 1 =HDMI Preview 2 = HDMI Program
= |HDMI output format @ = Auto - HDMI — RGB FULL to a CEA sink,or DVI to a non-CEA sink (Default)
1=DVI-RGB 444, 6-255, no audio, no InfoFrames) (165 Mhz Max output)
2 = HDMI RGB “FULL" - RGB 444, 0-255, audio, InfoFrames
3 = HDMI RGB “LIMITED” - RGB 444, 16-235, audio, InfoFrames
5 = HDMI YUV “LIMITED” - YUV 444, 16-235, audio, InfoFrames
7 = HDMI YUV “LIMITED” - YUV 422, 16-235, audio, InfoFrames
9 = HDMI YUV “LIMITED” - YUV 420, 16-235, audio, audio, InfoFrames
HDCP output mode
Set HDCP mode [EsclsxaeHDCP+ Hdcpsxael+! Set the HDCP mode to
Query HDCP mode [Esc][SHDCP <+ Query HDCP mode

KEY: = HDCP output mode @ = OFF — Disables all HDCP authentication and encryption attempts
1 = Follow input — Encrypts outputs only when necessary per the selected source. A max of 10-seconds of
authentication trials (Default)
2 = Always encrypt — Encrypts output regardless of selected input. A max of 18-seconds of authentication
trials
3 = Follow input (with continuous trials) — Mode 1, but with continuous authentication trials
4 = Always encrypt (with continuous trials) — Mode 2, but with continuous authentication trials
SDI Genlock
Disable Genlock [Esclo GLOK+ Gloko+! Disables genlock (default)
Enable SDI Genlock [Esc]2 GLOK <+ Glok2+! Locks the output refresh rate
applied genlock signal
View Genlock setting [Esc] GLOK + [x64]«! View the current genlock setting
View Genlock [Escla1STAT<+ [x65]«! View the current genlock status
Verbose mode 2/3 41Statxes+!

KEY: = SDI Genlock

= SDI Genlock status

0 = Disable SDI genlock. Free running pixel clock is generated internally (Default)
2 = Enable SDI genlock. Locks output vertical to vertical refresh rate of the genlock input.

1 = Genlock enabled but cannot lock to applied input signal vertical refresh. Unit defaults to set output rate/refresh
2 = Genlock enabled, output locked to applied input signal vertical refresh

0 = Genlock disabled
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Command

ASCII
(host to switcher)

Response
(switcher to host)

Additional description

Output Configuration (continued)

Genlock offset

Set H offset [Esc]H[x83]GLOF + GlofH[x83«+! Set horizontal offset

View H offset [Esc]HGLOF + [x83l<d View horizontal offset

Set V offset [Esc]v[X84lGLOF + Glofvxsa«! Set vertical offset

View V offset [EsclvGLOF+ View vertical offset
NOTES:

Genlock offset commands return an error unless SDI Genlock is currently enabled and Genlock is currently locked to an applied reference.
Genlock offsets apply only to the current output resolution, and reset to 0, O when the output resolution is adjusted

KEY: = Genlock pixel offset

= Genlock line delay

Range = + current output resolution total pixel value minus 1 (e.g. -2199 to +2199 for 1080p)
Range = + current output resolution total line value minus 1 (e.g. -1124 to +1124 for 1080p)

Screen saver (Action takes place when there is no active video on an output)

Set mode

View mode

Set time out duration

View time out duration

View screen saver status

[Esc]Mxa0]SSAV <+ SsavMxaol+! Sets the screen saver mode to
(Default: 1 = black)

[EscMSSAV*+ View the current screen saver
mode

[Esc]TX28]SSAV <+ SsavTxzsl+! Sets the screen saver time out
duration to [x28] seconds (Default:
501 = never)

[EsclTssAv<+ View the current screen saver time
out duration

[Esclsx2ssav<+ View the screen saver status

Verbose mode 2/3 Ssavsx2]*[xesl+!

KEY: = Output number

= Output sync timeou

= Screen saver mode:

= Screen saver status

1 =Preview 2 =Program
t (three-digit response — @ padding)
0 = Output sync is instantly disabled with no active video on any of the inputs
1 to 500 (1 second increments)
501 = output sync never times out (default)
1 = Black screen (Default) 2 = Blue screen
0 = Active input detected - timer not running
1 = No active inputs - timer is running - output sync still active
2 = No active inputs - timer has expired - output sync disabled

S 3 = User image
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Command

ASCII
(host to switcher)

Response
(switcher to host)

Additional description

Audio Configuration

Audio mute (digital and analog - persists beyond a power cycle)

Enable global audio mute
Disable global audio mute

Enable/disable discrete mute

View discrete mute

View global mute status

1z Amt1+
0z Amto+!
X2*x10]z AmtX2*[x1o}«!
xa*z i«
Z x10/®[x70]® 0 ®[x10]®[x10]®[xT0]+!
Verbose mode 2/3 AmtXT0/®[X10]® 0 ®[XT0]®[X10]®
X 10|

Mutes all audio outputs
Unmutes all audio outputs
Set mute of audio output X2 to

View mute status of audio
output X2

View audio mute status (Preview:
HDMI, analog; Program: HDMI,
analog)

KEY: = Output number

1 = HDMI Preview 2 = HDMI Program
6 = Analog Program

3 = SDI Preview

4 = SDI Program

5 = Analog Preview

= Enable/Disable @ = OFF/disable 1 = ON/enable
Audio input format

Set none [EscTXT]*@AFMT + AfmtIKi]*o«! Mutes audio for input i

Set LPCM-2CH digital [EsclTK]*2AFMT + AfmtIXa]* 2« Select LPCM-2CH digital audio for
input

Set MULTI-2CH digital [Esc] IKI]* 3AFMT + AfmtIKi]*3+! Select Multi-CH digital audio for
input

View 58 Show audio input type for input

[Esc]IXIJAFMT

KEY: = Input number

= Audio input type

1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)

0 = None - input muted

2 = | PCM-2Ch (Default for all inputs)

3 = Multi-Ch

Audio follow

Select main audio [Escl2AF LW+ Aflw2+! Sets audio output to follow main
window (Default)
Select PIP audio [Escl3AF LW+ Aflw3+! Sets audio output to follow PIP
window
View [EsclAFLW<+ x18 View audio follow setting
KEY: = Image/Window number 2 = Program/Main 3=PIP
Set audio output format
Set format [EscloX2)* KETAFMT + Afmtox2*[xs1}«! Set the audio output format
View [EsclOXZAFMT <+ X51 View output audio format
KEY: [x2] = Output number 1 = Preview 2 = Program

[x51] = Audio output format

1 = Dual mono

2 = Stereo (Default)

AES audio channel select

Select channel [Escxi]+XalaAESC+ Aes c[Xi]+xal« Select the SDI audio channel [x4] to
be decoded
View channel [Esc]X1]AESC+ View decoded SDI audio channel
Verbose mode 2/3 Aes cxi*[xal«!
AES audio group select
Select group [Esc]Xil*XSlAESG*+ Aesgxi]*[xsl+! Select the SDI audio group 3] to
be decoded
View group [EsclX1JAESG+ xaje View decoded SDI audio group [X&]
Verbose mode 2/3 AesgXxi]+xsl+!
KEY: [X1] = Input number 9 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)

= SDI audio pair/channel
5] = SDI audio group

1 (default) or 2 (one-digit response)
1 (default) or 2 (one-digit response)
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ASCII
(host to switcher)

Command

Response Additional description

(switcher to host)

Background/Logo Configuration
Background setting

Set background source [EsclSX75BSET <+
View setting [Esc|SBSET+

Set background color [Esc]CX70]*X71|BSET +—
View settings [Esc]lCX70|BSET+

BsetSk7sl+! Set the background to

Xx75] View setting

BsetCxzo*[x7i]«! Define a custom background color
X70]*[x71 View setting

KEY: = Effect variable 1 = Red of RGB Key

2 = Green of RGB Key

3 = Blue of RGB Key

= Effect setting 010 255
= Color/background @ = Black (Default) 1 = Red 2=Green 3=Blue 4=White 5=Magenta 6= Cyan
7 = Yellow 8 = User defined color 9 = User image file
Logo/User image assignment
Assign file to logo [EsclAX80], <fiLename> LOGO+  LogoAX8dl, <filename><+! Assigns file to Logo
View file assigned [EsclAX80|LOGO+ <filename>+! View file assigned to Logo

KEY: = Logo assignments (three-digit response, @ padding)

101 = No Signal/Screen Saver Image

1 to 16 = Logos (available to all scaled outputs)
201 = HDCP Image 301 = Background Image

Clear Logo/User image setting

Clear logo [Esc|x4*[X80]PRS T+ PrstXx4*xso«! Clear Logo [x80] and set setting
name to [unassigned)]
KEY: = Logo assignments (three-digit response, 0 padding) 1 to 16 = Logos (available to all scaled outputs)
101 = No Signal/Screen Saver Image 201 = HDCP Image 301 = Background Image
Logo on/off
Logo on [EsclEXZ*[KB0|LOGO+ LogoEX2]*[xsq«+! Enables logo 89] on output X2
Logo off [EsclEXZ*0L0GO+ LogoEX2[*g+! Disables logo on output X2
View logo status [EsclEX2L0GO+ X80 View logo assigned to output X2
View logo status all [EsclE LOGO+ [xso]®[x80}«! View logo assigned to all outputs
(Preview then Program)
KEY: [x2] = Output number 1 = Preview 2 = Program

= Logo assignments (three-digit response, @ padding)

1 to 16 = Logos (available to all scaled outputs)

Logo key effect (only for logo presets)

Disabled [Esc|[X80]* 0 LKEF <+ Lkefx8ol* o« Disables key effect for Logo

Transparency [Esc]X80]* 1 LKEF + Lkef[x8o* 1+ Enables transparency for Logo

RGB key [Esc]X80]* 2 LKEF <+ Lkef X80+ 2« Enables RGB Key for Logo

Level key [Esc|[X80]* 3 LKEF <+ Lkef[xag* 3+ Enables Level Key for Logo

Alpha key [EsclX80]* 4 LKEF + Lkef[x80* 4+ Enables Alpha Key for Logo

View setting [Esc][X80] LKEF + x74}«! View current setting for Logo
KEY: = Key effect 0 = Disabled (default) 1 =Transparency 2 = RGB Key 3 = Level Key 4 = Alpha Key

= Logo assignments (three-digit response, @ padding)

1to 16 = Logos (available to all scaled outputs)
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Command ASCII Response Additional description
(host to switcher) (switcher to host)

Background/Logo Configuration (continued)
Logo key effect level (only for logo presets)

Specific value [Esc] [X80)* K70)* K71 LKEY + Lkey[x80]*[x7o]*[x71]<+! Sets key level for setting to
for logo
View setting [Esc]X80* KTO|LKEY + X71 View current setting for K79 for logo
X80
KEY: = Effect variable 0 = Transparency 1 = Red of RGB Key 2 = Green of RGB Key 3 = Blue of RGB Key
4 = Level Key
= Effect setting @ to 255
= Logo assignments (three-digit response, 0 padding) 1 to 16 = Logos (available to all scaled outputs)
Logo/User image name
Write name [EsclL X80, KigUNAM<+— UnamL[x80], 14+t Sets name for logo
View name [Esc] L KBOUNAM < X14) View name for logo
KEY: = Text label Up to 32 characters but cannot contain , (comma) ,*, or |
= Logo assignments (three-digit response, 0 padding) 1 to 16 = Logos (available to all scaled outputs)
101 = No Signal/Screen Saver Image 201 = HDCP Image 301 = Background Image
Logo/User image availability
Query @Q LOGO*+ <16 Characters>*<1 Character>*<1 Character>*<1 Character>*+
Verbose mode 2/3 LogoQe0*<16 Characters>*<1 Character>*<1 Character>*

<1 Character>+!
1 = Enable, @ = Disable

NOTE: The first 16 digits denote logo images, the digit immediately following the first * is for the Screen Saver, the second for the HDCP, the
last digit for Background.

Horizontal shift (Logo only)

Specific value [Esc]L X80 *[KT6|HC TR+ Hctr LX8o*[xiel«! Set horizontal centering to [x16] for
logo

Increment up [Esc]L X80+ HCTR+ Hctr LX8o*[xiel«! Shift logo right for logo

Decrement down [Esc]L[X80]- HCTR*+ Hctr LX8o*[xigl«! Shift logo left for logo

View [Esc]L X8O HC TR+ X16 Horizontal centering value is 18] for
logo

Vertical shift (Logo only)

Specific value [Ese] L K80]* KTelVC TR+ vetr LX8o*xiel«! Set vertical centering to [X18] for logo

Increment up [Esc]L X80+ VCTR+ vetr Lx8o*xiel«! Shift logo down for logo

Decrement down [Esc]L[80]- VCTR+ vctr Lxeo*[xiel«! Shift logo up for logo

View [Esc]LKBO VC TR+ xiel«! Vertical centering value is [X18] for
logo

I NOTE: Position is + H/V of the highest output resolution. Logo vertical position allows up to +2400. I

KEY: =H and V position (five-digit response with @ padding and leading “+” or “~” symbol)
= Logo assignments (three-digit response, @ padding) 1 to 16 = Logos (available to all scaled outputs)
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Command

ASCII Response
(host to switcher) (switcher to host)

Additional description

Presets

Layout presets (includes picture adjustments and video effect parameters)

Recall preset 1*1*[x25], 1Rpri *[x25}+! Recalls layout preset to Preview
output

Save preset 1*1%*[x25], 1Spri *[x2s}+! Saves parameters of Preview output
to layout preset

Delete/clear preset [EscIX1*[X25PRST+ PrstX1*x2sl+! Clears layout preset [X25], sets preset
name to [unassigned]

I NOTE: TAKE is required to push the recalled layout onto the Program output. An E14 is issued if the ISS has an effect active (SIS Bsy1). I

| KEY: = Layout Presets

1 to 128 (three-digit response — @ padding)

Layout preset name
Write name

View name

[Esc|1 *[x25], XTalPNAM <+ Pnam1*[x25], X1}«
[Esc]1*[X25PNAM <+ Xiale!

Set the name [X14] for layout preset
X25)

View the name for layout preset [X25]

KEY: = Text label

[x25] = Layout Presets

Up to 32 characters but cannot contain , (comma) ,*, or |.

Default name for saved layout preset name = “Layout Preset xxx” (Layout Preset ©05)

1 to 128 (three-digit response — @ padding)

Input presets
Recall preset

Save preset

Delete/clear preset

2*[x2]*[x2]. 2Rpr[x2*[x26}«!
2*[x2]*[x28], 2Sprx2*[x26l«t
[Esc]x2*[X26]PRS T+ Prstx2*xael«!

Recalls input preset to the
selected input on video bus X2
Saves input parameters of input on
video bus X2] to input preset

Clears input preset [X26], sets preset
name to [unassigned]

KEY: = Output number

= Input Presets

1 =HDMI Preview 2 =HDMI Program 3 = SDI Preview
6 = Analog Program
1 to 128 (three-digit response — @ padding)

4 = SDI Program

5 = Analog Preview

Input preset name
Write name

View name

[Esc]2 *[x26] , X1alPNAM <+ Pnam2*[x28], x1a}+!

[Esc]2 *[X26]PNAM <+ xia«!

Set the name [X14] for input preset
X26

View the name of input preset

KEY: = Text label
= Input Presets

Up to 32 characters but cannot contain , (comma) ,*, or |. Default name is “Input preset xx” (Input preset @7)

1 to 128 (three-digit response — 0 padding)

PIP presets
Recall PIP preset

Save PIP preset

Delete/clear PIP preset

3*1*[x27]. 3Rpri1*xa7i«!
3*1*[X27], 3Spri1*xaz+!
[Esc|X3*X27]PRST+ Prstx3*xaz+!

Recalls PIP preset to the
Preview bus

Saves PIP parameters of Preview
bus to PIP preset

Clears PIP preset X27], sets preset
name to [unassigned]

KEY: = PIP Presets

1 to 16 (two-digit response — 0 padding)

PIP preset name
Write name
View name

[Esc]3*[x27], X14PNAM <+ Pnam3*[x27], K12}«
[Esc|3*[X27]PNAM <+ X14)

Set the name for PIP preset
View the name of PIP preset

KEY: = Text label

= PIP Presets

Up to 32 characters but cannot contain , (comma) ,*, or |.

Default name for saved PIP preset name = “PIP Preset xx” (PIP Preset 05)

1 to 16 (two-digit response — @ padding)
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ASCII
(host to switcher)

Command

Response
(switcher to host)

Additional description

Presets (continued)
Auto-memory (per input)

Enable [Esc]Xi]* 1AMEM <+ AmemXi*1+! Set auto memory on for input [X1]
Previous settings for incoming signal
are auto recalled (default)

Disable [Esclxil*0AMEM <+ AmemXiJ*o+! Set auto memory off for input X1]
Manual recall of input presets
needed to configure input

View setting [EsclXi]AMEM <+ x10 View current auto memory status for,
input [x1]

KEY: = Input number 1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)
= Enable/Disable @ = OFF/disable 1 = ON/enable
Effect Configuration
Take effect select
Set Take effect [Escl01*[X19]SWEF <+ Swefo1*[Xxig«! Sets the Take effect to
View setting [Esclo1SWEF <+ [xTo}« View current setting (Default = 0)
KEY: = Take video effect @=Cut 1=Dissolve 2 = Wipe 3=PIP 4 = Video Key |
Upstream/Local effect select

Set sub-switch effect [Esclu1*[X23|SWEF <+ SwefU1*[x23]«! Sets the sub-switch switch effect
to x23]

View setting [Esc]lU1SWEF + [x23}« View current setting (Default = @)

I NOTE: Applies to both upstream switching and local video bus switching (for example, switching from Input 1 to Input 3 on the Preview bus). I

KEY: = Upstream/Local switch effect @ = Cut through black 1 = Fade through black 2 = Seamless fade

3 = Seamless cut

4 = Low latency

Take (with Cut, Dissolve, or Wipe effect selected)

Take % Tke+! Switch the preview and program
outputs per the preview switch
mode setting

Bsyl+! Effect is underway
Bsyo+! Effect is complete
Take (with PIP or Video Key effect selected)

Begin effect % Tke+! Enables PIP or Video key on

Program output
Bsyl+! Effect is active

End effect % Tke+! Ends effect and removes PIP or

Video Key from the program output
Bsyo+! Effect is complete
Preview switch mode

Set Swap mode [EscloPSWM<+— Pswmo+ Set preview and program outputs to
swap after TAKE command

Set Stay mode [Escl1PSwM<+ Pswml+d Set preview output to remain
unchanged after TAKE command

View mode [EsclpSwm< Xx79 View preview switch mode

KEY: = Preview switch mode © = Swap (Default) 1 = Stay |
Effect duration (applies to dissolve and wipe effects)
Set effect duration [Esc]X73|EDUR + Edurxz3l«+! Sets the effect duration to
View setting [Esc] EDUR+ x73]«+! View current setting
KEY: = Effect duration @1 to 50, in @.1 second increments (Default = @5 = 0.5 seconds) |
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Command

ASCII
(host to switcher)

Response

(switcher to host)

Additional description

Effect Configuration (continued)

Wipe effect select
Set Wipe duration
View setting

[Esc|X20lWIPE+
[Esc]WIPE<+

Wipe[x20/+!

2o«

Sets the wipe effect to
View current setting

KEY:

= Wipe switch effect

1 = Soft wipe up
5 = Hard wipe up

2 = Soft wipe down
6 = Hard wipe down

3 = Soft wipe right
7 = Hard wipe right

4 = Soft wipe left
8 = Hard wipe left

Video key effect select

Transparency [Esc] 1VKEF+ Vkef1+! Enables Transparency
RGB key [Esc] 2VKEF + Vkef 2+ Enables RGB key
Level key [Escl3VKEF + Vkef3+ Enables Level key
View setting [Esc] VKEF <+ X74] View current setting
KEY: = Key effect 1=Transparency 2=RGBKey 3 =Level Key |
Video key effect level
Specific value [Escl K70 RTTVKEY + Vkey K70 X7}« Sets key level for setting X7 to
View setting X71}e! View key level for setting

[Esc|X70lvKEY +

KEY: = Effect variable

@ = Transparency

1 = Red of RGB Key

2 = Green of RGB Key

3 = Blue of RGB Key

4 = |Level Key 5 = RGB Threshold
= Effect setting @ to 255

Advanced Configuration
Test pattern

Set pattern [EsclX22 TEST+ TestXx22+ Sets test pattern to 22| on all

outputs
View test pattern [Esc]TEST+ x22) View current test pattern
KEY: = Test patterns (two-digit response - 0 padding) 0 = Off (Default) 1 = Crop 2 = Alternating pixels 3 = Crosshatch

4 = Color bars

5 = 32-level split grayscale
6 = Audio test (Crop pattern and outputs Pink Noise: CH 1/2, 48 kHz, 24 bit

Auto switch mode

Disable [EscleAusw<+ Auswo+! Manual input switching only
Matrix mode [Esc]3AUSW <+ Ausw3+ Auto switch when new sync is
detected on the preview input
View setting [EsclAUSIW <+ x3o]«! View current setting
| KEY: = Auto switch mode 0 = Off/manual input switching only (Default) 3 = Matrix Mode |

Executive mode

Enable (mode 1) 1X Exel+! Lock out entire front panel

Enable (mode 2) 2X Exe 2+ Limited front panel adjustments
(only inputs and Take enabled)

Enable (mode 3) 3X Exe3«d Program lockout (all changes to
Program bus are locked out)

Disable oX Exeo+! All adjustments and selections can
be made from front panel

View status X Show executive mode status

KEY: = Executive mode status 0 = Off/disabled (Default) 1 = Mode 1 - Complete front panel lockout

2 = Mode 2 - Partial front panel lockout (Menu and Next buttons disabled)
3 = Mode 3 - Program lockout (all changes to Program are locked out)
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(host to switcher) (switcher to host)

Advanced Configuration (continued)
HDCP notification (Green screen/message)

Enable Notification [EscN1*Xa7]HDCP <+ HdcpN1*[xazj+! Enable the HDCP notification
Query Notification [EscIN1IHDCP <+ xa7 Query the HDCP notification
KEY: = HDCP notification mode 0@ = Black screen/notification disabled (Mute output) 1 = Green screen (Default)
2 = User file with black screen
HDCP status
Query input [Esc] IKTHDCP <+ Query the HDCP status of input Xi]
Verbose mode 2/3 HdcpIXi]*[xaalet
Query output [EscloX2]HDCP <+ (xag}«! Query the HDCP status of output 2]
Verbose mode 2/3 Hd cpoX2]*[xaal«!
KEY: [X1] = Input number 1 to 8 (two-digit response with @ padding)
[x2] = Output number 1 = HDMI Preview 2 = HDMI Program
= HDCP status 0 = No sink or source device detected 1 = Sink or source detected but no HDCP
2 = Sink or source detected with HDCP

Video signal presence

View video signal presence [Esclo LS+ X61]*[X61]* . . . *[x61]<! IN#1 ... IN#8 for the ISS 608
Verbose mode 2/3 Inoo®X61]* . . . *[x61]<! IN#1 ... IN#12 for the ISS 612
KEY: = Video signal status 0 = Video/TMDS signal not detected 1 = Video/TMDS signal detected
Resets

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device serial number. In the event of a complete
system reset, the Admin password converts to the default, which is extron, and the User is cleared (see Passwords on page 59 to change

a password).
Soft reset [Esc]zxxx <+ Zpx+! Reset all device settings to factory
default
Absolute system reset [EsclzQQQ<+ Zpq+! Reset all device and IP settings to
factory default
Absolute system reset [Esclzy < Zpy+ Same as absolute system reset
retain IP except that IP address, subnet

mask, gateway address, DHCP, and
port mapping are not reset

Serial port configuration
Set serial port parameters [Esc]1 *[x31] [x32] [X33] [x3a]cp <+ CpnileCcplxai],[x32,[x33], k3al«! Set the RS-232 port parameters

Query software version [Esclicp+ xa1], x32], [x33], [x3a+! View port parameters [x31], x32], [x33]
and of the RS-232 port

KEY: = Baud rate of port 300, 600, 1200, 1800, 2400, 3600, 4800, 7200, 9600 (Default), 14400, 19200, 28800, 38400,
57600, 115200

= Parity 0dd, Even, None (Default), Mark, Space (only the first letter is required)
= Data bits 7 or 8 (Default)
= Stop bits 1 (Default) or 2
Backup and restore configuration
Save unit configuration [Esc]1 *[X35]XF <= Cfg1*xasl+! Back up the current unit
configuration as type X35] to a file on
the ISS
Restore unit configuration [Esclo*[x35]XF <+ Cfgo*[xasl+! Restore the saved configuration,
type [x35]
KEY: [x35] = Configuration type 0 = IP configuration (ip.cfg) 2 = Unit-specific parameters (box.cfg) |
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(host to switcher) (switcher to host)
Information requests
General information (input) Ka*1 VidX1]® TypX3|®Hrt[x13]® vrt[x13]«!
Verbose mode 2/3 Infee*VidXi]® TypK3| ®HrtX13® vrtXis«!
Query part number N/n 60-1684-01+ or 60-1685-01+
Verbose mode 2/3 Pno60-1684-01+! or Pno60-1685-01+"
Request model name 1I/i ISSe608¢! or ISSes12¢
Verbose mode 2/3 Info1*ISSe608+! or Info1*I1SSe612+!
Request model description 21/1 IntegrationeSeamlessoSwitcher<+!
Verbose mode 2/3 Info2*IntegrationeSeamlessoSwitcher+
View internal temperature [Escl20STAT+ X12 Internal temperature in degrees
Verbose mode 2/3 20Statexiz«! Celsius
Set verbose mode [Esclxsi]cy<+ Vrbxai]«+!
View verbose mode [Esclcv+ xsi]«+!
KEY: = Input selection 1 to 12 (two-digit response with @ padding)
= Input format 0 =Nosignal 1=HDMI 2=DVI 3 = DisplayPort 4 = SDI 5 = HD-SDI
6 = 3G-SDI 7 = 6G-SDI 8 = 12G-SDI 9 = Unknown

= Internal temperature in Celsius (two-digit response — @ padding)
= Horizontal and Vertical frequencies (formatted three digits with single decimal and leading zeros (for example: 875 . 3)

= Verbose mode @ = None (Default for LAN connection) 1 = Verbose mode (default for RS-232 and USB connection)
2 = Tagged responses to queries 3 = Verbose mode and tagged responses
Query firmware version Q n.nn+ View the firmware version to the
second decimal place
Query full firmware version *Q n.nn.nnnn+! View the firmware version with its
build number

LAN/IP Configuration and Setup

Set unit name [Esclx87lcN <+ Ipne[xs7l+!

Set name to factory default [EscleCN<+ Ipnexaal«+!

View unit name [EsclcN<+ x87

Set DHCP mode [Esc|x10DH<+ Idhe[xio«+! Default is @ = OFF/disable
Query DHCP mode [EsclpH<+ X10

KEY: = Enable/Disable 0 = OFF/disable 1 = ON/enable
= Device name 63 characters, max, drawn from the alphabet (A-2), digits (0-9), minus sign/hyphen (-). No blank
spaces permitted. Not case sensitive. The first character must be an alpha character. The last
character must not be a minus sign/hyphen. Must comply with internet host name standards.
= Default name Combination of the model name and the last three pairs of the MAC address.
(Example: ISS-608-13-59-0C)
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(host to switcher) (switcher to host)
LAN/IP Configuration and Setup (continued)
Set IP address [Esclx91lcI+ Ipiexatl+! Default = 192.168.254.254
Query IP address [EsclcI+ o}«
Set subnet mask [Esc|x92cs + Ipsexazl«+! Default = 255.255.255.0
Query subnet mask [Esclcs<+ X92)
Set gateway IP address [EsclxotlcG+ Ipgexoil«! Default =0.0.0.0
Query gateway IP address [EsclcG+ 91
Set DNS server IP address [Esclx91]DI+ Ipdexail+! Default =0.0.0.0
Query DNS server IP address  [Esc|DI <+ X971
Query hardware MAC address [Ese|CH<+ x93+
Query connection listing [Esclcc+ {number of connections}+!
Restart the network [Esc] 2BOOT+ Boot2+!

Sett IP address, subnet mask,  [Esc]1*x91]*X92*[x91]CISG*+ Cisgl*IP/subnet bits*gateway+
gateway

View IP address, subnet [Escl1CISG + IP/subnet bits*gateway +!
mask, gateway Example: 192.168.254.254/16*0.0.0 .0+

verbose mode 2 or 3).

NOTE: Setting any values with a CISG command changes the DHCP seeing to Off and Cisg response is followed by Boot2 response (when in

KEY: = IP Address (xxx.xxx.xxx. xxx) Leading zeros in each of the 4 fields are optional in setting values and are
expressed in returned values: Factory Default IP address: 192.168.254. 254,
Default Gateway IP address: ©.0.0.0, Default DNS Server IP address: ©.0.0.0.
= Subnet mask (xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx). Leading zeros in each of the 4 fields are optional in setting values and are
expressed in returned values. Default subnet mask: 255.255.255.0.
= Hardware (MAC) address (00-05 - A6 - ## - ## - #4#).

Passwords
Set administrator password [Esclx85ca< Ipaexssl+!
Reset administrator password [EscleCcA<+= Ipae+
to default
Query administrator password [Esc]cA<+— X85
Set user password [Esclx8slcu<+ Ipuexssl+!
Clear user password [Esclecu<+ Ipue+!
Query user password [Esclcu<« X85
KEY: = Password Maximum length is © to 128 characters.
All man-readable alpha-numeric characters permitted except |, and “space”.
The password cannot be a single space.
Passwords are case-sensitive.
NOTES:

® [fthere is a valid password, the response is o4 if there is no password, the response is «

® The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set to the device serial number. In the event of a complete
system reset, the Admin password converts to the default, which is extron, and the User is cleared.
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Configuration
Software

The ISS switcher can be easily configured using Extron Product Configuration Software
(PCS). The graphical interface includes the same functions as those on the device front
panel with additional features that are available only through the software.

This section describes the software installation and communication (see the
ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File for detailed control information). The topics covered in
this section are:

e Software/Firmware Installation
e Connecting to PCS
e Software Overview

Software/Firmware Installation
Visit www.extron.com to download and install the PCS software.

NOTES:
e Also download the latest versions of software and firmware for your product.

e An Extron Insider account is required to download either firmware or software

1. Mouse over the Download link at the top of the page (see figure 25, @)).

$3 Support Hotline: 800.633.9876  Login  Signup

PRODUCTS TRAINING RESOURCES COMPANY DOWNLOAD
Extron ° i ? i (1

Find Software & Downloads >

Downloads Featured Software

Control System Drivers Dante Controller

DSP Templates DSP Configurator Software
Firmware Glabal Configurator

HID Modules Glabal Configurator Plus
Software Global Configurator Professional

GUI Configurator
GUI Designer
1P Intercom HelpDesk Software
9 PCS Product Configuration Software
VS Videowall Configuration Software
XTP System Configuration Software EDID Management
Software

Learn more >

EDID Manager 2.0

Figure 25. Software Links on Download Screen
2. Click the appropriate link on the drop-down list.

For software, either click the Software link (@) or, if the software is listed, click
directly on that link (see the PCS Product Configuration Software link @) and skip
to step 5 on page 61.

For firmware, click the Firmware link (@)).
3. |Ifthereis no direct link to your software, click the Software link (€).
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Scroll down to the alphabetic navigation bar (see figure 26).

ALL |# | A(B|C|D|E|F|G|H|I|J|K|LIM|N| O PQ|R|S|T|U|V W|X|Y| Z

Figure 26. Software Installation
Click the appropriate letter to locate the software or firmware.
Click Download and follow the on-screen instructions (see figure 27, @ for PCS).

Version Release New in the Current Release Size
Date
4.3.0 Jul.9,2018 + Added support for HC 403 o | 162.5 MB 0
+ Added language support for Spanish, Simplified Chinese,
Japanese, German, and French Login required

« Ability to restore configuration to multiple devices across
all IN1608 products

Figure 27. PCS Software Download

For Firmware:

Download

Download Center
Firmware (205 files)

Software
Control System Drivers
DSP Templates
Firmware
HID Modules

AL | #|A|B|C|D|E(F|G|H|I|lJ KIL/IM/N O P|QRIST|U|V WX Y Z

» Archives

Please consult Release Notes for important compatibility information and history.

Description Part Number Version Date Size
15$ 506 19-1773-50 122 Sep. 5,2014 27MB  Download &
Firmware for the 1SS 506
= Release Notes
1SS 608 49-465-50 1020000 Jul. 19,2021 47.9 (@) Dovnioad &
Firmware for 1SS 608

e P& Release Notes

Figure 28. Firmware Page with Alphabetic Navigation Bar
a. Click the letter I from the alphabetic navigation bar (see figure 28, @).
b. Scroll down the page to find the firmware for the ISS 608 and ISS 612.

c. (Optional) Click Release Notes (@) for more information about the firmware
update.

d. Click Download (€)). The product download screen opens.

e. Enter the required user information and click Download. An executable (.exe) file is
downloaded to the PC. Run this program to place the firmware on the PC for future
use. Make a note of the folder where the firmware file was saved.

Install the software.
a. Navigate to the folder where the software file was downloaded.

b. Double-click the executable file and follow the on-screen directions to install the
software.

For Firmware:
e Toinstall via PCS, see Update Firmware in the Device Menu on page 67.
e Toinstall via the internal web pages, see the Firmware Panel on page 74.
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Connecting to PCS

The Extron PCS window opens with the Device Discovery panel open. Connect to the
switcher using the Device Discovery panel or the TCP/IP panel (see figure 29).

Device Discovery Panel

The Device Discovery panel displays accessible Extron devices connected directly to the
PC or to a LAN or WAN. Devices are identified and sorted by model, IP address, device
name, or connection method.

1. Open the PCS program from the Start menu or desktop shortcut.

Start > Programs > Extron > Extron Product Configuration Software >
Extron Product Configuration Software

The Extron PCS window opens to the Device Discovery panel (see figure 29).

Device Discovery

[Model = 1P Address. Device Name Firmware
155 608 102.168.254.254 1S5-608-18-05-F&  1.02,0000-b006
155 612 192.168.254.253 155-612-18-C7-7F  2.00.0010-b000

Figure 29. Device Discovery Panel

2. Select the ISS device by clicking on it to highlight it in the list (@).
3. Click Connect (@).
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TCP/IP Panel
The TCP/IP panel connects PCS to a specific device through Ethernet.

Device Discovery TCP/IP

o TeR/IP

’—Targel Device

e 1P Address/Hostname:  192.168.254.254 E
0~ °
@ [ Show Characters

[] Enable Indirect Connection @

(6

Figure 30. Comm Port Selection Windows

Click the TCP/IP tab (see figure 30, @).
2. Inthe IP Address/Hostname field (@), enter the IP address of the desired device.

| NOTE: |If the IP address has not been changed, it is 192.168.254.254. |
3. |If required, enter the device password in the Password field (€)).

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have
been set to the device serial number. In the event of a complete system reset, the
Admin password converts to the default, which is extron, and the User is cleared
(see Passwords on page 59 to change a password).

4. Inthe Port field (@), enter the Telnet port of the desired device.

NOTE: Select the Show Characters checkbox (@) to display the password
characters.

5. Click the Connect button (@). A new device tab opens.

Offline Device Preview

Opening a new device tab for an offline device displays the interface and configuration
options for the device without connecting to it. However, settings cannot be changed.

To open a scaler device tab:

1. From the Configuration File drop-down list, select New Configuration File (see
figure 31).

Mew Configuration File
Open Configuration File

Recent Files 3

Recent Devices 3

Figure 31. Configuration File Drop-Down List
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The New Configuration File dialog box opens (see figure 32).

New Cenfiguration File

Search by model Q

153612

MedizPort 200

MediaPort 300

MPS 601

MPS 602 (60-1313-01)
MPS 602 (60-1313-51)
MPS 602 MA (60-1315-01)
MPS 602 MA (60-1315-51)
MPS 602 SA (60-1314-01)
MPS 602 SA (60-1314-51)

Figure 32. New Configuration File Dialog Box
2. Select the desired device model from the Device Models list (see figure 32).
3. Click the Configure button. A new offline device configuration tab opens.

Software Overview

NOTE: For details about specific software features, see the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS
Help File.

SDI Inputs

Figure 33. ISS 612 Main Window

Each PCS screen has a Device drop-down list (see figure 33, @) for device configuration
options. The Software menu (@) contains software configuration and information options.
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Software Menu

The Software menu (see figure 34) contains options pertaining to PCS settings.

=9 7

v Show Expanded Device Tabs [

Software Settings
Tutorial

Extron PCS Help
Application Licensing

About Extron PCS

Exit

Figure 34. PCS Software Menu

Show Expanded Device Tabs

Selecting Show Expanded Device Tabs from the Software menu displays the device IP
address or connection method in the Device tab.

- IS55612
192.168.254.253
Figure 35. Expanded Device Tab

Software Settings
This option resets all disabled confirmation dialogs to the default settings.

1. From the Software menu, select Software Settings. The Software Settings
dialog box opens.

i ]

‘ Disabled confirmation dialogs will be re-enabled.

‘ 0 Re-enable Confirmation Dialogs ]

| (2 e

Figure 36. Software Settings Dialog Box

2. Click the Re-enable Confirmation Dialogs button (see figure 36, @). The dialog
box closes and the reset is complete.

Alternatively, click the Close button (@) to close the dialog box without re-enabling the
confirmation dialogs.

Tutorial

Display a general overview of where to find features in the PCS framework.

1. From the Software menu, select Tutorial. The Tutorial dialog box opens.
2. Click the I Get It! button to close the dialog box.
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Extron PCS Help
Open the PCS help file for general PCS operations.

From the Software menu, select Extron PCS Help.

About Extron PCS
Display information about the current PCS version.

1.

4.

From the Software menu, select About Extron PCS. The About - Extron PCS dialog

box opens.

About - Extron PCS

oA Product Configuration Software
& Version 4.8.0

ab
©2013-2021 Extron Electronics

-* & R 2
°¢p"a" View the End User License Agreement

This computer program is protected by copyright laws and
international treaties. Unauthorized duplication or distribution

is strictly prohibited, and will be prosecuted to the maximum
EXt ron" extent possible by law.

Part # 79-562-01

’ Details ” Licenses ] E

Figure 37. About - Extron PCS Dialog Box
Click the Details button (see figure 37, @) for more information.

To display details about third-party software packages and associated licensing, click
Licenses ().

Click the 0K button (@) to close the dialog box.

Exit
Disconnect connected devices and close the application.

1.

From the Software menu, select Exit. If device tabs are open, the Exit dialog box
opens (see figure 38).

Exit L X |

/ !\ Are you sure you want to close the session(s) and exit PCS?

o Close Session(s) and Exit I g Cancel |

Figure 38. Exit Dialog Box

Click the Close Session(s) and Exit button (@) to disconnect the software from
connected devices, close all offline device tabs, and close the software.

Alternatively, click the Cancel button (@) to leave the software open.
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Device Menu

The Device menu contains options pertaining to device connection, configuration, and
information. For details about all these options, see the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File.

Disconnect
AV Co :
Settings 3
eview
: Feset Device...
NPUT 01
T Backup_l :
NPUT 02 Restore 3
NPUT 03 Update Firmware  »
NPUT 04 IS5 608/612 Help
UPUT 05 About This Module...

Figure 39. Device Menu

Disconnect — Disconnect the device from the PCS program and close the Device
tab.

Settings — Open a submenu with the following options:

e Hardware Settings — Display the Hardware Settings dialog box with device
information and side tabs to change the device name, internal clock, and password
of the connected device.

It also contains an Edit Communication Settings button, which provides an
alternative method of accessing the Communication Settings dialog box.

e Communication Settings — Open the Communication Settings dialog box to
change IP settings of the connected device.

Reset Device — Open the Reset Device dialog box, with selectable modes for
resetting the connected device, as well as the Unit Information (also displayed in the
Hardware Settings dialog box).

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have
been set to the device serial number. In the event of a complete system reset, the
Admin password converts to the default, which is extron, and the User is cleared
(see Passwords on page 59 to change a password).

Backup — Export all audio, video, and communication settings of the connected
device to the PC. This exported configuration can be saved as a backup file (with a
.extz extension), or used to replicate settings from one device to other devices of the
same model. When restoring a configuration, select specific device settings.

e Restore — Open a submenu containing restore options:

e Restore this Device — Upload a saved configuration for an ISS to the
connected device.

e Restore toMultiple Devices — Upload a saved configuration file for an ISS to
multiple devices on the network.

| NOTE: The connected devices must be connected via LAN. |

ISS 608 and ISS 612 Seamless Switchers ¢ Configuration Software 67



Update Firmware — Open a submenu to upload firmware from the host device to the
connected device or to multiple devices.

NOTE: If necessary, download new firmware from the Extron website (see
Software/Firmware Installation on page 60).

e Update Firmware to this Device... — Upload firmware from the host device to
the connected device only.

e Update Firmware to Multiple Devices... — Upload firmware to multiple
devices on the network.

| NOTE: The connected devices must be connected via LAN. |

ISS 608/612 Help — Open the ISS 608 and ISS 612 PCS Help File in a separate
window.

About This Module — Open the About This Module dialog box, with the module part
number and firmware version of the connected device.
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Internal Web Page

The ISS 608 and ISS 612 scalers feature an internal web server, displayed as a web page.
This page allows you to monitor and adjust certain settings of the ISS 608 and ISS 612 via a
LAN or WAN connection. Use a web browser to view the pages on a PC connected to the
scaler LAN port.

This section gives an overview of the internal web page, which is always available and
cannot be erased or overwritten. Topics in this section include:

e Accessing the Internal Web Page
e Web Page Panels

Accessing the Internal Web Page

Access the ISS 608 and ISS 612 internal web page as follows:

1. Connect the ISS to a LAN or WAN using the rear panel RJ-45 LAN connector (see
figure 2, @ on page 6).

2. Open a web browser on a PC connected on the same LAN or WAN.
3. Enter the ISS IP address in the browser Address field.

NOTE: If the local system administrators have not changed the value, the factory-
specified default is 192.168.254.254,

4. Press the <Enter> key on the keyboard.

The ISS is password protected, enter user or admin in the Username field and the
password in the Password field (see figure 40).

NOTE: The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been
set to the device serial number. In the event of a complete system reset, the Admin
password converts to the default, which is extron, and the User is cleared.

IB SMP40012GSDI @ How To Update exis
Extron ISS 612
Integration Seamless Switcher

Figure 40. Network Password Prompt

5. Click the Sign in button, if a the unit is password protected.
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Web Page Panels

The ISS internal web page (see figure 41) provides an overall, read-only view of the status of
the seamless switcher, with some editable fields for the following categories:

@ Device Info Panel @ Outputs Panel

@ Device Status Panel (® RS-232 Panel

© Network Settings Panel @ Firmware Panel

@ Inputs Panel @® Roles and Permissions Panel

The panels that can be edited have an EDIT link to click to access the panel. To view
general information about the ISS, click the ABOUT link (@)).

Loading...

(@] A Notsecure | bitps;//192.168.254.254/\www/#/admin

@ Device Info @ Device Status © Network Settings
1S5 612 Date: Tuesday, September 14, 2021 155-612-1B-C7-7F
Description Integration Seamless Switcher Time 7:21:32PM
Hostname: 155-612-1B-C7-7F
Part Number 60-1685-01 Time Zone: (UTC+00:00)
DHCP: Off
Uptime: 5 Hours | 10 Minutes
erial Number:
SR AZEhZEn P Address 192.168.254.254
Manufacture Extron ol 3300
Subnet 255.255.255.0
Gateway: 0.0.00
EDIT  SYNCTOPC
MAC Address: 00-05-A6-1B-C7-7F
0 Inputs
EDIT
@ outputs
Selected Inputs
Program | Input 10 : Input 11 @ Program 2A @
3840 x 2160 @ 60 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz B RS-232
Preview | Input 1: Input 02 Pro
- gram 28 il
3840 % 2160 @ 59.94 wh m 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz @ BallRae: 608
Parity Bit None
Preview 1A
10 MORE 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz B HDMI Data Bit 8
Stop Bit: 1
Preview 1B
1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz @
@ Firmware
Version: 2.00.0012-b016 T
@ Roles and Permissions
Last Updated: Tue, 31 Aug 2021 17:22 UTC
sk
Update Firmware: Gl
User. Not Set
SELECT FILE
EDIT
Extron @ About

Figure 41. ISS 612 Internal Web Page

The internal web page does not automatically update. To see an updated page, click the
Refresh button on the web browser.
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Device Info Panel

The Device Info panel (see figure 41, @, on page 70) displays a brief product
description, the part number, and the serial number. The panel also contains an Extron link,
which opens the Extron website in a new window.

Device Info

1SS 612

Description: Integration Seamless Switc...
Part Number: 60-1685-01

Serial Number: A2CN2PH

Manufacturer: Extron

Figure 42. Device Info Panel

Device Status Panel

The Device Status panel (@) displays the current date, time, time zone, the amount of
time the device has been running (Uptime), and the internal temperature in degrees Celsius.

To set the date and time:

1. Click EDIT (see figure 43 [left], @) in the Device Status panel. The Device Status
Settings panel opens to allow edits (right).

B St Device Status Settings

Date | Time

Date: Tuesday, August 3, 2021 SN0
08/03/21 08:44 AM e
Time: 8:43:15 AM
Time Zone: (UTC-08:00/UTC-07:00) | Pac...
Timezone
I pIndes #Days: a3 Hours (UTC-08:00/UTC-07:00) Pacific Time v
Termperature: 36.0C
EDIT  SYNCTOPC e G

Figure 43. Device Status Panel

2. Edit the bate/Time and Timezone as desired.

3. When finished editing, click SAVE to confirm your changes or CANCEL to close the
window without making changes. Clicking the X in the upper-right corner of the screen
also closes the window.

4. Alternatively, click Sync to PC (@) to set the date and time according to your PC.

Network Settings Panel

In the Network Settings panel (€)), change the name, set the IP address, subnet mask,
and gateway address for the ISS, and turn DHCP On and Off.
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To set the IP addresses:

1. Click EDIT (see figure 44 [left], @) in the Network Settings panel. The Network
Settings panel opens to allow edits (right).

Network Settings

e)ma me

1S5-612-1B-C7-7F

Network Settings

1S5-612-1B-C7-7F

LAN

Hostname: IS5-612-1B-C7-7F
DHCP: Off 9-“
Off or
IP Address: 192.168.254.264 il
Subnet: 255.255.255.0 2;?;:254.254
Gateway: 0.0.0.0
MAC Address: 00-05-A6-1B-C7-7F ?:;255.255.0
@aieway
EDIT 0.0.0.0

Figure 44. Network Settings Panel
2. Edit the Hostname (@) as desired.
3. Edit the network settings as desired:

a. Click the DHCP switch (€)) to toggle DHCP on and off. When DHCP is enabled (0n),
the unit configures its IP address and other network settings from the DHCP server.
The default is OfF.

b. To set any of the addresses (IP Address (@), Subnet mask (@), and Gateway
address (@), click in the desired field and enter the address.

4. When finished editing, click SAVE to confirm your changes or CANCEL to close the
window without making changes. Clicking the X in the upper-right corner of the screen
also closes the window.

Inputs Panel

The Inputs panel (see figure 41, @), on
page 70) displays the signal type of the
active input signal as well as its HDCP status.

Inputs

To view the status and type of all inputs, click PRERe Lt

the 10 MORE link (see figure 45) in the Inputs

P Input 10 : Input 11
panel to view the Inputs dialog box (see Lol i Poor |
figure 46 on page 73). review | thput 1 input 02
The following HDCP status indicators may be mozieogssral D
displayed for a connected HDMI input:
Symbol | Definition 10 MORE

The signal is HDCP ted.
@& Hocp © signatis enerypie Figure 45. Inputs Panel

o The signal is not encrypted.

No Signal | There is no signal detected.
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Inputs

3840 x 2160 @ 60Hz mi”

Input 2: undefined
3840 x 2160 @ 60.8Hz

HDMI

Input 3: undefined
800 % 600 @ 60.8Hz @ HDMI

Input 4: undefined
3840 x 2160 @ 60.8Hz HDMI
Input 5: Input 05
No Signal

Input 6: undefined
3840 x2160 @ 61.8Hz @

Input 7: Input 07

No Signal

Input 8: Input 08
No Signal

Input 9: Input 09
No Signal -
Input 10: undefined

3840 x 2160 @ OHz

H B
0 06000 €

Figure 46. Inputs Panel

When finished viewing the input information, click the X in the upper-right corner of the
dialog box to close it.

Outputs Panel

The Outputs panel (see figure 41, @,
on page 70) displays the resolution and Outputs
refresh rate of the outputs, their signal type,
and the HDCP status of all connected Program 2A
outputs. 1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz &
Program 2B
1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz @
Preview 1A
1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz @
Preview 1B
1920 x 1080 @ 60 Hz @
The following status symbols may be
displayed for connected outputs: Figure 47. Outputs Panel
Symbol Definition
E The display is HDCP compliant.
E The display is not compliant, or no communication is being received
from the connected display.
No Display There is no signal detected.
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RS-232 Panel

The view-only RS-232 panel (see figure 41, @ on page 70) displays the RS-232

protocol for the ISS 612 serial port.
The defaults are:
e Baud rate — 9600 e Data bits — 8
e Parity bit — None e Stop bits — 1
These variables can be changed via SIS

commands (see Serial port configuration
on page 57).

Firmware Panel

RS5-232
Baud Rate: 9600
Parity Bit: Nane
Data Bit: 8
Stop Bit: 1
Figure 48. RS-232 Panel

The Firmware panel (@) displays the current firmware version and the date it was last
updated. Update the firmware on the ISS from this panel (see Software/Firmware
Installation on page 60 to download the firmware files).

To update firmware:

1. Inthe Firmware panel, click the SELECT
FILE button.

2. Inthe Open dialog box, browse to
locate the new firmware file on your
computer (by default the file is stored at
C:\Program Files (x86)\Extron\
Firmware\ISS 612 after being
downloaded from the Extron web

page).

Firmware

2.00.0012-b000

Version

Last Updated: Thu, 01 Apr 2021 14:00 UTC

Update Firmware:

SELECT FILE

UPDATE

Figure 49. Firmware Panel

file types.

NOTE: Firmware files for ISS have a . eff extension. Do not attempt to load any other

3. Double-click the firmware file name.
The Open window closes, and the
selected firmware file name appears in
the Update Firmware panel on the web
page.

4. Click UPDATE to begin (see figure 50). To
cancel the update, click the X button in
the Update Firmware panel.

During the updating process, a window
appears in the middle of the screen,

Firmware

Version: 2.00.0012-b000

Last Updated: Thu, 01 Apr 2021 14:00 UTC

Update Firmware:

49-165-50-1.02.0000-b002-full. eff

UPDATE

Figure 50. Firmware Update Dialog Box

showing messages giving the progress of the update: Initializing, Installing the

Firmware, and Rebooting Device.

When the update is completed, the message window closes and the message
Firmware Upload Complete appears near the top of the screen. The new firmware
filename appears beside Version in the Firmware panel.
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Roles and Permissions Panel

The Roles and Permissions panel (see figure 41, @ on page 70) displays whether
Admin and User passwords have been set. It does not display the actual password.

NOTE: The following rules apply to passwords:

e |engthis 1-128 characters.

¢ All human-readable characters are permitted except |.
e The password cannot be a single space.

e Passwords are case-sensitive.

e The factory configured passwords for all accounts on this device have been set
to the device serial number. In the event of a complete system reset, the Admin
password converts to the default, which is extron, and the User is cleared.

To assign a administrator and user passwords:

1. Inthe Roles and Permissions panel, o
click EDIT (see figure 51). The Role and Roles and Permissions
Permission Settings dialog box opens.

2. Inthe Admin panel, click the Change
Admin Password link and enter the new

administrator password in the field below corr

(see figure 52).
3. Click in the Confirm Admin Password Figure 51. Roles and Permissions
field and enter the password from the Panel

Change Admin Password field.

4. To assign a user password, repeat
steps 2 and 3 in the User panel. Role and Permission Settings

5. When finished, click SAVE to
set the passwords. To close
the window without saving a
password, click CANCEL or the Xin | adnipasswerd R

ADMIN USER

the upper-right corner.
To reset an aSSigned password: Confirm Admin Password Confirm User Password

1. Inthe Change Admin Password or
Change User Password field, enter
a single space.

SAVE CANCEL

[[] Show Passwords

2. Enter a single space in the

appropriate Confirm Password
field. Figure 52. Passwords Dialog Box

3. Click SAVE.
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About the ISS

Click on the ABOUT link (see figure 41, @ on page 70) to open the About dialog box to
view general information about the ISS 612, such as the firmware version, copyright, part
number, and licenses. Click on the View the End User License Agreement link to view the
user license.

About ISS 612

Version 2.00.0012-b013

Copyright © 2021 Extron. All Rights Reserved. www.extron.com
This application is protected by copyright law and international treaties.

Unauthorized duplication or distribution is strictly prohibited and will be prosecuted
to the maximurmn extent possible by law.

View the End User License Agreement

Part #: 60-1685-01

Licenses v
Patents v
Version History v

Figure 53. Roles and Permissions Panel
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Reference
Information

Topics covered in this section are:

Mounting the Switcher
Front Panel Menu Diagrams

Mounting the Switcher

Four uninstalled rubber feet are included with the seamless switcher. If you are going to rack
mount the switcher, mount it before you cable it (see Rack Mounting), and do not install the
rubber feet. If you are not rack mounting the seamless switcher, see Tabletop Placement.

Tabletop Placement

For tabletop placement, install the self-adhesive rubber feet/pads (provided) onto the four
corners of the bottom of the seamless switcher.

Rack Mounting

UL guidelines

The following Underwriters Laboratories (UL) guidelines pertain to the installation of the ISS
into a rack.

1.

Elevated operating ambient temperature — If the equipment installed in a closed
or multi-unit rack assembly, the operating ambient temperature of the rack environment
may be greater than room ambient temperature. Therefore, install the ISS in an
environment compatible with the maximum ambient temperature (Tma = +122 °F,

+50 °C) specified by Extron.

Reduced air flow — Install the equipment in a rack so that the amount of air flow
required for safe operation of the equipment is not compromised.

Mechanical loading — Mount the equipment in the rack so that a hazardous
condition is not achieved due to uneven mechanical loading.

Circuit overloading — Connect the equipment to the supply circuit and consider the
effect that circuit overloading might have on overcurrent protection and supply wiring.
Appropriate consideration of equipment nameplate ratings should be used when
addressing this concern.

Reliable earthing (grounding) — Maintain reliable grounding of rack-mounted
equipment. Pay particular attention to supply connections other than direct connections
to the branch circuit (that is, use of power strips).
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Mounting instructions
For optional rack mounting, do not install the rubber feet. Mount the ISS in a rack as follows:

1. Insert the unit into the rack and align the holes in the mounting brackets with the holes
in the rack.

2. Use four machine screws to attach the brackets to the rack (see figure 54).

Figure 54. Mounting the Seamless Switcher
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Front Panel Menu Diagrams

Input Presets, Picture Controls, Input Configuration, and Output Configuration

A
v .
. Vertical =4
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FW 1.00 ISS 608 Electronics

Prog #01 HDMI -

CRTD L : From: Exit Menu?
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Program
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NEXT .
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Effect Configuration

To: Prog #01 HDMI

MENU

From: Exit Menu?

|

Effect MENU >
Configuration
NEXT
v
Effect
Dissolve « 4 L P I ]
‘ or . NEXT w WIPE NEXT w PIP NEXT w VIDEO KEY
selected selected selected
Rotate to b
NEXT select an effect l | l
Wipe Direction Recall PIP Video Key Effect
Soft Up Preset N/A Level
« 4 ™"« 4 Rotateto -
NEXT, Rotate to select
‘ or. . or. select a preset # . or‘ a key effect
Rotate 1o to recall
select wipe Save PIP NEXT w TRANS- NEXT w LEVEL NEXT w RGB
irecti Preset 001 PARENCY selected selected selected
direction Rotate t
L g o select a preset #
NEXT NEXT select a prese
. Or. to save v v v
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to clear Rotate to select Rotate to select Rotate <> to select color
PIP Audio Follow opacity level luminance level Rotate $to adjust level
Main NEXT
N NEXT NEXT
6 6 Rotate to select
Z NEXT @ or PIP or Main audio
Effect Duration L L4 |
2 sec. «» 4

. or . Rotate to select adjust duration
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Background/Logo Configuration

MENU

Background/Logo

MENU

Configuration
NEXT
02

Background Sel.

Color: Blue

User Color
is selected

«» 4 Rotate «»to select
& type
. ' Rotate4 to select color
or image file

NEXT

Logo Select

v

User Color

<R>GB 128

« % Rotate <>to select color

NE|XT Q= ’ Rotate ¥to adjust level

None

P 4
NEXT @ or @
Rotate«» to select preset

Rotate ¥to assign the
image file

| NEXTwLogo |
preset w image file
assigned

|

H Logo Pos V
+0000 +0000

. Rotate «»to adjust

1 < v i
NEXT horizontal value
‘ & . Rotate $to adjust
vertical value

Logo Key Effect
Off

pre s Rotate either to
select the
. or. key effect

is selected

TRANSPARENCY

e ] |

is selected

LEVEL
is selected

ALPHA

is sel

ected

)

l

l

|

Logo Key Effect
Transparency 255

Logo Key Effect
<R>GB 128

Logo Key Effect
Level 128

<> #
0-Q
Rotate either to
adjust the level

A
v

<
: 0

Rotate <> to select color
Rotate 4 to adjust level

«

4
-9
Rotate either to
adjust the level
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Advanced Configuration and View Comm Settings

To: Prog #01 HDMI

NEXT

MENU =| Advanced | NEXT View Comm Exit Menu?
1 Configuration Setting Press Next

NEXT

Test Pattern
Off

<
NELXT.Or

Aspect Ratio
Input 01 Follow

NEXT Press and hold
NEXT to edit fields

Serial Port
9600 RS232

A
2 Rotate to select
test pattern

| View the baud rate of
NEXT  the RS-232 port

MAC Address
0005A6003C24
NEXT View factory set

MAC addres

- N Holtateloto
select input
" Q8 @ oot

Rotate $to select
Fill or Follow
Auto Memory
Input 01 On
N 2 & Seatmpn
. & . Rotate ¥ to select
On or Off

DHCP Mode
Off

<
NEXT @) or

IP Address
192.168.254.254

«»
NEXT . &

Subnet Mask
255.255.255.0

<
NEXT @ &

¥ Rotate to select

[Menu] . On or Off

Screen Saver

Color: Black
Rotate <> to select

I hld % MG or Color
NEXT . & . Rotate #to select

an image or color
Screen Svr Timeout
Never

¥ Rotate <> to select octet field
. Rotate 4 to change address

| <o 4 Rotateto
NEXT . or.select seconds

¢ 4 Rotate «» to select octet field
before timeout

() Rotate 4to change address

Preview Switch

Swap Gateway Address
« ¥ Rotate to select 0.0.0.0 .
[Menu) NEXT @ or @ Swap or Stay 2 2 Rotate«»to select octet field
NEXT . & . Rotate §to change address

Temperature
32.0C 89.6F

ExT View temperature

¢ of the device

Factory Reset
Hold NEXT

Press and hold
NEXT NEXT button to reset
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Extron Warranty

Extron warrants this product against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of three years from the date
of purchase. In the event of malfunction during the warranty period attributable directly to faulty workmanship and/
or materials, Extron will, at its option, repair or replace said products or components, to whatever extent it shall

deem necessary to restore said product to proper operating condition, provided that it is returned within the warranty
period, with proof of purchase and description of malfunction to:

USA, Canada, South America, Asia: Japan:

and Central America: Extron Asia Pte Ltd Extron Japan

Extron 135 Joo Seng Road, #04-01 Kyodo Building, 16 Ichibancho

1230 South Lewis Street PM Industrial Bldg. Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102-0082

Anaheim, CA 92805 Singapore 368363 Japan

U.S.A. Singapore

Europe: China: Middle East:

Extron Europe Extron China Extron Middle East

Hanzeboulevard 10 686 Ronghua Road Dubai Airport Free Zone

3825 PH Amersfoort Songjiang District F13, PO Box 293666

The Netherlands Shanghai 201611 United Arab Emirates, Dubai
China

Africa:

Extron South Africa

3rd Floor, South Tower

160 Jan Smuts Avenue
Rosebank 2196, South Africa

This Limited Warranty does not apply if the fault has been caused by misuse, improper handling care, electrical
or mechanical abuse, abnormal operating conditions, or if modifications were made to the product that were not
authorized by Extron.

NOTE: If a product is defective, please call Extron and ask for an Application Engineer to receive an RA (Return
Authorization) number. This will begin the repair process.

USA: 714.491.1500 or 800.633.9876 Asia: 65.6383.4400
Europe: 31.33.453.4040 or 800.3987.6673 Japan: 81.3.3511.7655
Africa: 27.11.447.6162 Middle East: 971.4.299.1800

Units must be returned insured, with shipping charges prepaid. If not insured, you assume the risk of loss or damage
during shipment. Returned units must include the serial number and a description of the problem, as well as the
name of the person to contact in case there are any questions.

Extron Electronics makes no further warranties either expressed or implied with respect to the product and its quality,
performance, merchantability, or fitness for any particular use. In no event will Extron Electronics be liable for direct,
indirect, or consequential damages resulting from any defect in this product even if Extron Electronics has been
advised of such damage.

Please note that laws vary from state to state and country to country, and that some provisions of this warranty may
not apply to you.

Worldwide Headquarters: Extron USA West, 1025 E. Ball Road, Anaheim, CA 92805, 800.633.9876
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